El Paso Natural Gas
Company, L.L.C.

a Kinder Morgan company

June 14, 2019

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Attention: Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Re: Non-Conforming, Negotiated Rate Agreement Filing;

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.;
Docket No. RP19-

Commissioners:

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. ("EPNG") hereby tenders for filing and
acceptance by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission”) the tariff
records listed in Appendix A. Proposed with an effective date of July 15, 2019, the tariff
records reflect the addition of a new non-conforming, negotiated rate transportation
service agreement (“TSA”) to EPNG’s FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1A
(“Tariff”).

Reason for Filing

In accordance with 18 C.F.R. § 154.112(b) (2018) of the Commission’s
regulations and the Commission’s policy statement regarding negotiated rates,! EPNG
is submitting TSA No. 612956-FT1EPNG with Apache Corporation (“Apache”) for the
Commission’s review and acceptance as a non-conforming, negotiated rate TSA. As
described below, the TSA contains non-conforming provisions that are not included in
EPNG’s Rate Schedule FT-1 Form of Service Agreement (“Pro Forma”). Accordingly,
EPNG is proposing to update its Tariff to reflect the TSA.

Statement of Policy on Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas
Pipelines and Regulation of Negotiated Transportation Services of Natural Gas Pipelines, 74 FERC
61,076 (1996); Natural Gas Pipeline Negotiated Rate Policies and Practices, 104 FERC { 61,134
(2003) (“Policy Statement”).

El Paso Natural Gas

Two North Nevada  Colorado Springs, CO 80903
PO Box 1087 Colorado Springs, CO 80803

tel 718.473.2300



Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission 2 June 14, 2019

Description of the Agreement

EPNG and Apache recently executed TSA No. 612956-FT1EPNG (“Apache
TSA"), a negotiated rate, non-conforming agreement.”> The TSA includes a negotiated
reservation rate of $1.3688 per dekatherm (“Dth”) per month that becomes effective July
15, 2019 and extends for a term of ten years. The initial transportation contract demand
(“TCD”) is 200,000 Dth per day starting July 15, 2019 and increases to 577,000 Dth per
day once certain facilities are constructed and placed into service. The Apache TSA
provides for a primary receipt point of IPELSPRI (PIN 49444) and a primary delivery
point of DPECSTRL (PIN 49748) for the period starting July 15, 2019 through the day
preceding the Project Commencement Date (“PCD”).®> On the PCD, the primary
delivery point shifts to a new interconnect with the Gulf Coast Express project (“GCX”).*
The Apache TSA also specifies that the negotiated rates will apply to certain alternate
receipt and delivery point combinations for the full term of the TSA.

Non-Conforming Provisions

Construction-Related Provision

Consistent with EPNG’s Pro Forma, paragraph 5 of the Apache TSA describes
the minor system modifications to be undertaken near EPNG’s existing Pit Bull Receipt
Point and the construction of the new GCX interconnect. Paragraph 5 of EPNG’s Pro
Forma allows for the inclusion of certain construction provisions when additional
facilities are required in order to provide transportation service. Paragraph 5 of the
Apache TSA includes a contingency provision which states that if the requirements
contained in the paragraph are not fully satisfied, then EPNG may terminate the TSA,
without liability of any kind to Apache, by providing Apache no less than five business
days advance written notice of such termination.” If EPNG exercises this right, then
TSA No. 610525-FT1EPNG cited in paragraph 13 of the Apache TSA will be reinstated.
This paragraph clarifies EPNG’s rights and obligations relating to the permitting and
construction of the facilities required to provide transportation service and should be
considered an acceptable contract deviation.

2 This contract replaces TSA No. 610525-FT1EPNG, which is currently included in EPNG'’s Tariff. The
Commission accepted TSA No. 610525-FT1EPNG in a letter order dated May 1, 2018 in Docket No.
RP18-686-000.

The PCD is described in the TSA as the later of (a) the date that project facilities are completed and
ready for service and EPNG is authorized to place them into service, and (b) the in-service date of the
proposed Gulf Coast Express (“GCX”) project.

The GCX project facilities are being designed to transport approximately 2 Bcf per day of Permian
Basin natural gas supply from the Waha Hub near Coyanosa, Texas to Aqua Dulce, Texas located
near the Gulf Coast and are expected to be in service as early as October 2019.

This provision was previously reviewed and accepted by the Commission in an published letter order
dated May 1, 2018 in Docket No. RP18-686-000.



Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission 3 June 14, 2019

Termination Provision

Similarly, paragraph 11 of EPNG’s Pro Forma provides for defining the term of
the transportation service and includes a fill in the blank to describe potential facility
construction contingencies. Paragraph 11 of the Apache TSA provides that if the PCD
has not occurred by October 1, 2020, then EPNG and Apache shall each have the right,
but not an obligation, to terminate TSA No. 612956-FT1EPNG by providing notice of
termination to the other party on or before November 1, 2020. While EPNG’s Pro
Forma does provide the flexibility to include construction contingency provisions, should
the Commission determine the language in Paragraph 11 to be non-conforming, EPNG
respectfully requests the Commission approve this provision as a permissible deviation
from the Pro Forma.

Neqgotiated Rates

GT&C Section 4.18 of EPNG's Tariff allows EPNG and a shipper to agree to a
transportation rate that varies from the minimum-to-maximum range provided on the
Tariff's Statement of Rates. EPNG and Apache have agreed to negotiated rates that
apply to reservation, authorized overrun and usage rates which are described in Exhibit
B. EPNG requests the Commission accept the following negotiated rate provisions as
provided for in EPNG’s Tariff.

As detailed in footnote 1a, TSA No. 612956-FT1EPNG provides for a negotiated
reservation rate of $1.3688 per Dth per month. Footnote 1b provides for a negotiated
rate to be applicable to authorized overrun quantities for a specified time period and
guantity. From July 15, 2019 through the PCD, authorized overrun quantities actually
delivered from the primary receipt point to the primary delivery point, up to a volume
limitation of 40,000 Dth per day, shall be charged $0.0450 per Dth per day.

Footnotes 1c and 1d specify that EPNG and Apache have agreed that
incremental, negotiated rates will be assessed on certain receipt and delivery point
combinations. Specifically, footnote 1c provides that in addition to the $1.3688 per Dth
monthly reservation rate, gas received at IPELSPRI and delivered to INORBAJA,
DSCALEHR, DSCALTOP and DPG&ETOP will be assessed an additional $0.1050 per
Dth per day. Similarly, footnote 1d states that an incremental, negotiated rate of
$0.0500 per Dth per day will be charged in addition to the negotiated reservation rate of
$1.3688 on quantities received at IPELSPRI, IPITBULL, ICELERO, ITYHLAKE,
IBLAKEDR, WAHA, ISALTCRK and IVALERO and delivered to IVALEROW and
IOASISWA.

Footnote 1le on Exhibit B details the assessment of usage charges. It provides
that a negotiated usage rate of $0.0000 per Dth shall apply for service from the
applicable receipt and delivery points set forth in Exhibit B, up to the maximum
guantities set forth in Exhibit A and up to the point specific authorized overrun levels
described in footnote 1b. This negotiated usage rate is an integral component of the
negotiated rate arrangement agreed to by EPNG and Apache. To the extent that



Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission 4 June 14, 2019

footnote 1le is not part of EPNG’s Pro Forma, EPNG respectfully requests the
Commission approve this non-conforming provision.

Tariff Provisions

EPNG is submitting the following tariff records pursuant to Subpart C of the
Commission's regulations:

Part I: Overview, Section 1 and Part VII: Non-Conforming are updated to remove
references to TSA No. 610525-FT1EPNG and to include TSA No. 612956-FT1EPNG.

Part VII, Sections 98.0 through 98.2 are updated to remove TSA No. 610525-
FT1EPNG and to include TSA No. 612956-FT1EPNG.

Procedural Matters

Inasmuch as this filing is fully described herein, the statement of the nature, the
reasons and the basis for the instant tariff filing required by 18 C.F.R. § 154.7(a)(6)
(2018) of the Commission's regulations is omitted.

In accordance with the applicable provisions of Part 154 of the Commission's
regulations,® EPNG is submitting an eTariff XML filing package, which includes the
following:

a) a transmittal letter;

b) Appendix A, a list of the proposed tariff records;

C) Appendix B, an executed copy of the TSA;

d) Appendix C, a marked version of the non-conforming TSA reflecting
changes from the Pro Forma; and

e) clean and marked versions of each tariff record in PDF format.

EPNG respectfully requests the Commission accept the tendered tariff records
for filing and permit them to become effective July 15, 2019, consistent with effective
date of the TSA. With respect to any tariff provisions the Commission allows to go into
effect without change, EPNG hereby moves to place the tendered tariff provisions into
effect at the end of the suspension period. Additionally, pursuant to 18 C.F.R. §
154.7(a)(7) (2018) of the Commission's regulations, EPNG respectfully requests that the
Commission grant all waivers necessary to effectuate this filing

® 18 C.F.R. §§ 154.101 - 154.603 (2018).



Federal Energy

Regulatory Commission 5 June 14, 2019
Correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be directed

to:

Mr. Francisco Tarin Mr. David K. Dewey

Director, Regulatory Vice President & Managing Counsel

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

Post Office Box 1087 Post Office Box 1087

Colorado Springs, CO 80944 Colorado Springs, CO 80944

Telephone: (719) 667-7517 Telephone: (719) 520-4227

EPNGRegulatoryAffairs@kindermorgan.com David_Dewey@kindermorgan.com

These persons have been designated for service in accordance with Rule 203 of
the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R. § 385.203 (2018)).

The undersigned hereby certifies that he has read this filing and knows (i) the
contents of such filing and the attachments; (ii) that the contents as stated in the filing
and in the attachments are true to the best of his knowledge and belief; and (iii) that he
possesses full power and authority to sign this filing.

Respectfully submitted,

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

By: /sl

Francisco Tarin
Director, Regulatory

Enclosures



Cetrtificate of Service

| hereby certify that | have this day caused a copy of the foregoing document to
be served upon all shippers on EPNG'’s pipeline system and interested state regulatory
commissions, in accordance with the requirements of Sections 154.208 and 385.2010
of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedures.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado as of this 14™ day of June 2019.

/sl
Francisco Tarin

Post Office Box 1087
Colorado Springs, CO 80944
(719) 667-7517



Appendix A

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
Non-Conforming Negotiated Rate Agreement Filing

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part I: Overview Table of Contents Version 56.0.0
Part VII: Non Conforming Version 55.0.0
Section 98.0 Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Version 1.0.0
Section 98.1 Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exh A Version 1.0.0

Section 98.2 Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exh B Version 1.0.0



Appendix B



Agreement No. 612856-FT1EPNG

Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1
Between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
And

APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019



Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

Dated: May 22, 2019
The Parties identified below, in consideration of their mutual promises, agree as follows:
Transporter: EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
Shipper: APACHE CORPORATION

Applicable Tariff and Incorporation by Reference: Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff Third
Revised Volume No. 1A, as the same may be amended or superseded from time to time
("Tariff"). This Agreement in all respects shall be subject to and shall incorporate as if set forth
herein the provisions of the Tariff as filed with, and made effective by, the FERC as same may
change from time to time. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Agreement
have the meanings given to them in the Tariff.

Changes in Rates and Terms: Transporter shall have the right to propose to the FERC changes
in its rates and terms of service, and this Agreement shall be deemed to include any changes
which are made effective pursuant to FERC order or regulation or provisions of law, without
prejudice to Shipper's right to protest the same.

Transportation Service: Transporiation service at and between primary receipt point(s) and
primary delivery point(s) shall utilize a Flow Path and shall be transported on a firm basis in
accordance with the Tariff. Receipt and delivery of quantities at alternate receipt point(s) and/or
alternate delivery point(s) shall be in accordance with the Tariff.

Transporter will render transportation service to Shipper pursuant to this Agreement in
accordance with Part 284, Subparts B and/or G of the FERC's Regulations. For any service
rendered by Transporter pursuant to Part 284 Subpart B of the FERC's Regulations, Shipper’s
cerification (supplied contemporaneously herewith), as required by 18 CFR 284.102(e) and
Section 4.1(j)-(l) of Transporter's Tariff, will apply.

The parties recognize that Transporter must construct additional facillties in order to provide
transportation service for Shipper under this Agreement, which may include certain system
enhancements including piping and valve modifications near EPNG's Pit Bull Receipt Point and
an interconnect with the proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder
Morgan Texas Pipeline LLC (‘Project Facllities”). Transporter's obligations under this Agreement
are subject to the receipt by Transporter of all necessary regulatory approvals, permits and other
authorizations for the Preject Facilities in a form and substance satisfactory to Transporter in its
sole discretion. If the requirements of this paragraph are not fully satisfied, then Transporter may
terminate this Agreement, without liability of any kind to Shipper, by providing Shipper not less
than five (5) business days' advance written notice of such termination, in which case the Prior
Agreement described in Section 13 of this Agreement shall be reinstated.

Receipt Points, Delivery Points and Flow Paths: Shipper agrees to tender gas for
transportation service and Transporter agrees to accept receipt quantities at the primary receipt
point(s) identified in Exhibit A. Transporter agrees to provide transporiation service and deliver
gas to Shipper (or for Shipper's account) at the primary delivery poini(s) identified in Exhibit A,
Recelpts and deliveries of gas for transportation service shall be accommodated by the Flow
Path(s) identified on Exhibit A. Minimum and maximum delivery pressures, as applicable, are
listed on Exhibit A,

Rates and Surcharges: As set forth in Exhibit B, Shipper shall pay the applicable maximum tariff
rate unless otherwise provided. Transporter and Shipper may mutually agree to a discounted
rale or to a negotiated rate pursuant to the rate provisions of Rate Schedule FT-1 and Section
4.17 or Section 4.18 of the GT&C.



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

Exhibits A and B, attached to this Agreement, are hereby incorporated by reference as part of this
Agreement.

Negotiated Rate: Yes__ X No

Transportation Contract Demand ("TCD"):

TCD '
(Dth/d) Time Period
200,000 July 15, 2019 through the day preceding PCD
(as defined in f[11)
577,000 PCD through the Expiration Date (as defined in
f11)
Term of Firm Transportation Service:
Beginning: July 15, 2019
Ending; The 10" anniversary of the PCD (“Expiration Date”)

For purposes of this Agreement, the Project Commencement Date ("PCD") will be the later of (a)
the date the Project Facilities described in Section 5 of this Agreement are completed and ready
for service, and Transporier is authorized to place Project Facillties into service, and (b) the in-
service date of the proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder
Morgan Texas Pipeline LLC,

If PCD has not occurred by October 1, 2020, Transporter and Shipper shall each have the right,
but not the obligation, to terminate this Agreement by providing notice of termination to the other
party on or before November 1, 2020.

A contractual right-of-first-refusal shall apply to this Agreement, pursuant lo Section 4.14 of the
GT&C.

Notices, Statements, and Bills:

To Shipper:

Apache Corporation

2000 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 100
Houston, TX 77056

Attn: Eric Crabtree

To Transporter: See “Points of Contact” in the Tariff.

Effect on Prior Agreement(s): When this Agreement becomes effective, it shall supersede and
cancel the following agreement(s) between the Parties: Agreement No. 610525-FT1EPNG,
originally dated November 28, 2017,

Governing Law: Transporter and Shipper expressly agree that the laws of the State of
Colorado shall govern the validity, construction, interpretation and effect of this Agreement and of
the applicable Tariff provisions. This Agreement is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, or
orders issued by any court or regulatory agency with proper jurisdiction. (Agreements executed
prior to January 1, 2006 will be subject to the governing law provisions stated in such
Agreements.)



IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement. This Agreement may be
executed by electronic means and an electronic signature shall be treated in all respects as having the

same effect as a hand written signature.

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

L o W
77

Greeary, W flaizer

% 2 E {/}Arfﬂ./«?ﬂ 7/

Accepted and agreed to this

+ ———
/2 4dayof Jope , 2019.

APACHE CORPORATION

L R

r\' W Bourne
=1

e 'n&.
Accepted and agreed to this
/co.‘h day of __:u ne , 2019.




LV X3

-Apoe) 1841 Jo JOVIN @43 0) dn sainssaid e sayuenb Jenlsp o} Jybu aif saassal Japodsuel] ‘Jsnasmoy ‘papiaoid Ajpoe)
Buusiaw ay) je awy o} awn woly Buysixa amssald ay) aq (|eys aaoqe pajsy (shuiod auy) Jo} (s)ainssaid ay} ‘v NOIYX3 Sy} uo paywads asmIBYlo Ssajun /2

‘jJuUOp JBY} 10} puBWIa( J9E1UOD Uoheuodsues | sJaddiys o) [enba S| SA0QE payliuap! SAUEND WNWIXEN 3Y}jownsaul /i

:S8lON

Jooa*zzlou0"225]000" L25] 000" 225 |0g0'225]n0n"2sp00"225]000"225[000" 225[000'LLs [ooo'sssjaoa’ses| ONVINIO LOVHELNOD NOLLY LEOdSNYIL
Bysm
ﬁa 12 33A9p XI9 MIN Y

000°2L5|000°LL5 |0

00°245|000" 245|000 245,000 LLS ana.hhm_og.nm_ono.hhm— 000225
e i b

[ooo'00z Tooo'00z [ooo'ooz [boo'ooz fooo‘ooz |ovo'ooz fooo'noz [ono‘ooz [noo'coz |
"00Z [000'002 |000'00Z |000°002 [0o0'002 [ooo'onz oow'ooz [poodoz {000'002

{111} w1 paunap se) aOd Buipaoaud Aep ayy ubnosi 6102 ‘6L Atnr :S3jeQ aARdaYT

6102 'ge fe paleq

(1addiys)
NOILYHOd¥0D IHOVY
pue
*9"11 ‘ANVAINOD SYO TVHNLYN OSYd 13
usamiaq

L-14 SNpayog sy
Juawaaiby 221M8g uolepodsuel ) Wiy
ayio)

V ligiHX3

ONd3L14-956219 "ON jusiusalby



-4 ™x3d

pOOVLE d013%9dd
£052EE do1Tvasa
(o1)(e}) LHL @85 o10108 SHIVOSa 14 I¥dST13di
£6910¢ YrvaxyoNi
SPELOE ONITVAI
agL 2UEmM e Aaatad X090 MeN 9605 HHOLIVSI
Loveoe NYHLVYHYM ¥obzoe YHYM
8yL8F THLZANWI £.06% Haaival
(@1) (e1) LLh sas 520208 MYYLSIMI 997108 IIVIHALI
129108 YAMINOTI 206008 ou31301
gvi6b THLISO3dA 881 TIngLidi
a4 4dS13di
/E /Zlend /L ejegunusag  /Lejey /I 8jey sejeq emosya  (Nid) Jequiny (s)uoneaoy (i) 1equiny (s)uoyeaay
sefiieyaung pazuoyiny ebesny  uonensasay uoneaynuapf / (Shutog Aianyeg uoneaynusp} 7 (shuiod Jdisaay
Juiod azwa)fy pue Aewld juiod aews)ly pue Aleuild
©L 1) {L11b u pauyap se) LA, ¥ 3qIux3
sjeq uvonedx3 syl ybnoiy Qod ul pajsi| sy ul pajsl| SV
(L Llk u pauysp se} v qIYx3 v 3awx3
@ (e1) e1) QOd 24 yBnaiy 610Z 'SL AN Ut pajsy| SY u1 PSSt SY
/€ salueyang /2 1and 7L GEY URLBAD /L ojey obesq) /1 @jey uojealasay sajeq anjosy3 (s)iuiod (shuiod
pazuoyiny Kisayag jdieaay
Arewid Arewiid

6102 ‘zz feiN pelea

(taddys)
NOILLYVHOdH0D IHOVAY
pue
*071"1 'ANVJINOD SVYS TTVANLYN OSYd 13
usamiaq
L-14 8INpayag aey
uswaalby aones uonepodsuel] Wi
sylrol

a LiaHx3
ONdIL14-956Z19 ON juawsauby



¢87%3

‘yue) sJspodsues} W yHoj Jas se auoz sjer Buipuodsaliod ayj) o} Sjes UoHeAISS3)
L-14 9Npayas ojey wnluuiw Jo wnuwixew 3a|qesndde sy} o} ja=igqns aq jou eys (21) sjoujoo siy} Japun pabieys sejel ay) -sjulod ssay} je (junoase
s Jaddiyg 1o} Jo) Jaddiys o Japodsuel} Aq pasaalep Allenjoe seb jo seniuenb uo Ajuo pabieys aq o (BL) 8joujoo4 Ul YHO} 189S ajEy UOHEAIRSDY Ajyjuow ay)

o} uomppe 1 Aep Jad yiq Jad 0501 °08 10 (S)s1es paienobau Buimolio} 2y} 0} 9316 sapied ay} ‘yue] spepodsuel) Jo 9RO SU 0 8L°p UOKISS Ul papiroid sy L
‘Jjue] sJapodsuel] U) Yol }as se auoz el Buipuodseuod 8y} Joj 8jel UNBAQ pazuoyiny feq 1-14
3|npayas sjey WnwiuW Jo wnwixew ajgeslidde ay} o) joalgns aq jou [|Bys 'suajuss Buipaoaid ayy ul uoneyLw awnjoa 3y} o} dn (ql) sjoujeod siy} Japun
pabieys sejes sy “Aep Jad yia 000'0F 01 dn (juncaoe staddiys Joj Jo) 1addiys o} Jepodsuel] Aq palaaiep Ajenjoe saijijuenb unusaQ pszuoyiny o} Adde
IIEUS Uoiym Aep ad yiq] 1od 05p0"08% 40 (S)1es parelobau Buimoro} 3y} o) saibe saied sy ‘yue sJspodsuel] 1o ORL Y} 40 81"y UOKISS Ul papinoid sy /qL
‘payodsues} sapiuenb jo ssajpiebal ejqeded aq (|BYS yoiym pue yuel s Japodsuel]
ul yuoj Jos se auoz el Buipuodssuod By} J0} SjB) UOHBAISS3) |-]4 9NP3YOg 3jey wnuiujw Jo wnlixew ajgeaydde ay o1 198fqns =q jou |[BYS
yaym yiuouwr sad yiq sed gege°Le Jo (s)e1el pajenobau Bumojio) ay) o} ssJbe sepled sy ‘yue] sJapodsuel) Jo OBLO 3 4O 8Ly UOHISS Ul pepinoid sy  [ej
‘paliodsuel; sauenb jo ssajpiebar ajqeded aq |[eys Sje! uojeasasal 8y "S8[NpPayag aiey Buipastadns B0 10 |- 4 S[NPaYas ajey Japun 3JAI8S
1o} 'aun 03 awn woyy pabueys aq Aew se 'sajes WnwWiIXew s aypodsuel | 3q |[BYs S9IAISS 1o} sajed au) ‘Bunum ui saied ayl Aq psaibe esimayio sssjiun /1
S3JON
GYBLOE BERTZY
86005 MHOLTVS]
pOVZ0E YHYM
LOLL0E YMSISYOI £L06¥ yamivial
(B (Pu)eL) bl oss SP610E MONITVAI 99z108 IIVIHALI
206008 e}-ERER]
188.F TIngLidi
. - fddi:1d 1¥dS73dI
/£ /2 Bnd /L 8jey unueApg  /l9jey /L Bjed sejeqg aApoeys  (Nid) Jequny {s)uoneaoy (NId) 1equiny (s)uoyesoy
safieyaing pazuoyny abesq] uonenssay uoyeaynuap| / (shuiod Aianyjag uoieayusp] /7 (shuiod jdisaey
juiod ajewayy pue fewtd Juiod e)eweajy pue Aeliid

6102 ‘ZZ AelN -peieQ

(1eddiys)
NOILVEOdHY0D FHOVIY
pue
911 'ANVAINIOD SYD TVENLYN OSYd 13
usamaq
1-1d 8Inpauas ey
Juswsa1by 231Ateg uogepodsuel ) ulid
ayjol
8 1IgIHX3
ONd3 1 14-956219 ON juawesaiby



£-8 %3

"JuB} U} JO ORLE BY} 4O £} UOHISS O} Juensind passasse aq |jeys abieyaing YoV eul
YOV

") 0) awi} woly pabueyo aq Aew Asy) se
‘sajey JO JUSWaIE)S ayj Lo pajels se ajel abieyains wnwixew sy 84 |leys ssbieyains ajqedydde [|e ‘payiosds aSIMIBYI0 SSajun :ajgeoydde i ‘sabieyaing

_ "salyed ayj usamiaq
paaibe asmiaylo SSsjun ‘sw) 0} awi woy pabueys ag Aew Asy) Se ‘yuel auyl u SSieY JO Juswelels sJepodsues) uo pejels Sse 2q JIeys 127 Pue end

‘uusyieyeq Jod 0000 0$ 29 Jieys aje: abesn pajeyofau ay| @A0qe (q1) SjOUj00 U YO} 18S S[BAS| UNLSAQ pazuouyiny oyoads-juiod
3l 0) dn pue v JIGIYXT Ul YUO} 13 S|aAs] Aluent) winwixey ayi o} dn ‘g ¥qIYX3 iyl Ul yuo) J8s sjulod AisalsQ sjews)y pue Alewud ayj 0} pue sjulod
1diooay ejews)y pue lewld ajqeadde sy woy 32118S 10} sajel abesn |- 1 4 Sjnpayos ajey wnuiuiul Jo Wntixew ajqeadde ay) o} 19algns aq jou [[BYs
pue ajel abesn pajencBau & aq [|eys juawaaiby Siy) Joj ajes abesn ay asuibe santed ay) ‘Yue | sapodsuel] JO ORLO Y} JO 8Ly UOHIAS Ul papinoid sy

‘yue) sJayodsuer] Ui YHo))as Se auoz 3jel Bulpuodsariod au} Joj ajes uonealasal
|-14 SNPayY9ss ey Wnwiuiw Jo wnwixew sjqeaidde ay) o} j9alans 8q jou jeys (p)) sjoujood siy} Jspun pabieyds ssjer syl 'sjulod asay) je (junoooe
s Jjaddiyg Joj 10) Jeddiys o) seuodsurt] Aq pasaalsp Ajenioe sef jo sauenb uo Ajuo pabieyd aq 0} (B1) Sjoujood Ul Lo} 18S Sjey UOHBAISIY Ajiuowt ayy

£

Bl

o} uonippe ul Aep 1ad i) Jad 00S0"0S 0 (S)e1e! pajerjobau Buimojio) oy 0} saibe sarued au) *yue) S spodsuel JO 919 8y JO gLy UOROSS Ul papircid Y /pL

6102 'ze AeiN :paieq

(1addys)
NOILYHOd¥0OD FHIVAY
pue
9711 *ANVdINOD SY9 TVANLYN OSVd 13
uaamiaq
L-1d @npayas ajey
wawaalby 201Ieg uoljepodsuel] Ui
ayjol
g L8aIHx3
ONd3114-956219 ON juswaaiby



Appendix C



Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

Between

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

And

APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019



Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

Dated: May 22, 2019
The Parties identified below, in consideration of their mutual promises, agree as follows:
Transporter: EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
Shipper: APACHE CORPORATION

Applicable Tariff and Incorporation by Reference: Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff Third
Revised Volume No. 1A, as the same may be amended or superseded from time to time
("Tariff"). This Agreement in all respects shall be subject to and shall incorporate as if set forth
herein the provisions of the Tariff as filed with, and made effective by, the FERC as same may
change from time to time. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Agreement
have the meanings given to them in the Tariff.

Changes in Rates and Terms: Transporter shall have the right to propose to the FERC changes
in its rates and terms of service, and this Agreement shall be deemed to include any changes
which are made effective pursuant to FERC order or regulation or provisions of law, without
prejudice to Shipper's right to protest the same.

Transportation Service: Transportation service at and between primary receipt point(s) and
primary delivery point(s) shall utilize a Flow Path and shall be transported on a firm basis in
accordance with the Tariff. Receipt and delivery of quantities at alternate receipt point(s) and/or
alternate delivery point(s) shall be in accordance with the Tariff.

Transporter will render transportation service to Shipper pursuant to this Agreement in
accordance with Part 284, Subparts B and/or G of the FERC’'s Regulations. For any service
rendered by Transporter pursuant to Part 284 Subpart B of the FERC’s Regulations, Shipper’'s
certification (supplied contemporaneously herewith), as required by 18 CFR 284.102(e) and
Section 4.1(j)-(I) of Transporter’s Tariff, will apply.

The parties recognize that Transporter must construct additional facilities in order to provide
transportation service for Shipper under this Agreement, which may include certain system
enhancements including piping and valve modifications near EPNG’s Pit Bull Receipt Point and
an interconnect with the proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder

Morgan Texas Pipeline LLC (“Project Facilities”).Parties—agree-that-on-the-in-service-date-the
followingprovisions-no-longerapphy- Transporter’s obligations under this Agreement are subject
to:_—{i)—TFthe receipt and-aceceptanceby Transporter of-a—FERC certificatefor-the—additional
facilitiesas-wellas-the receipt-by-Transporter of all ethernecessary regulatory approvals, permits
and other authorizations for the additionalProject Ffacilities in a form and substance satisfactory
to Transporter in its sole discretion. |If the requirements of this paragraph are not fully satisfied,
then Transporter may terminate this Agreement, without liability of any kind to Shipper, by
providing Shipper not less than five (5) business days’ advance written notice of such termination,
in which case the Prior Agreement described in Section 13 of this Agreement shall be reinstated.

Receipt Points, Delivery Points and Flow Paths: Shipper agrees to tender gas for
transportation service and Transporter agrees to accept receipt quantities at the primary receipt
point(s) identified in Exhibit A. Transporter agrees to provide transportation service and deliver
gas to Shipper (or for Shipper's account) at the primary delivery point(s) identified in Exhibit A.
Receipts and deliveries of gas for transportation service shall be accommodated by the Flow
Path(s) identified on Exhibit A. Minimum and maximum delivery pressures, as applicable, are
listed on Exhibit A.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Rates and Surcharges: As set forth in Exhibit B, Shipper shall pay the applicable maximum tariff
rate unless otherwise provided. Transporter and Shipper may mutually agree to a discounted
rate or to a negotiated rate pursuant to the rate provisions of Rate Schedule FT-1 and Section
4.17 or Section 4.18 of the GT&C.

Exhibits A and B, attached to this Agreement, are hereby incorporated by reference as part of this
Agreement.

Negotiated Rate: Yes__ X No

Transportation Contract Demand ("TCD"):

TCD
(Dth/d) Time Period
200,000 July 15, 2019 through the day preceding PCD
(as defined in 11)
577,000 PCD through the Expiration Date (as defined in
111)
Term of Firm Transportation Service:
Beginning: July 15, 2019
Ending: The 10t anniversary of the PCD (“Expiration Date”)

For purposes of this Agreement, the Project Commencement Date (“PCD”) will be the later of (a)
the date the Project Facilities described in Section 5 of this Agreement are completed and ready
for service, and Transporter is authorized to place Project Facilities into service, and (b) the in-
service date of the proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder
Morgan Texas Pipeline LLC.

If PCD has not occurred by October 1, 2020, Transporter and Shipper shall each have the right,
but not the obligation, to terminate this Agreement by providing notice of termination to the other
party on or before November 1, 2020.

A contractual right-of-first-refusal shall apply to this Agreement, pursuant to Section 4.14 of the
GT&C.

Notices, Statements, and Bills:

To Shipper:

Apache Corporation

2000 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 100
Houston, TX 77056

Attn: Eric Crabtree

To Transporter: See “Points of Contact” in the Tariff.
Effect on Prior Agreement(s): When this Agreement becomes effective, it shall supersede and

cancel the following agreement(s) between the Parties: Agreement No. 610525-FT1EPNG,
originally dated November 28, 2017.



Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

14. Governing Law: Transporter and Shipper expressly agree that the laws of the State of
Colorado shall govern the validity, construction, interpretation and effect of this Agreement and of
the applicable Tariff provisions. This Agreement is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, or
orders issued by any court or regulatory agency with proper jurisdiction. (Agreements executed
prior to January 1, 2006 will be subject to the governing law provisions stated in such

Agreements.)

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed by
electronic means and an electronic signature shall be treated in all respects as having the same effect as

a hand written signature.

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. APACHE CORPORATION
Accepted and agreed to this Accepted and agreed to this
day of , 2018. day of , 2018.




EXHIBIT A
To The

Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

between

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

and

APACHE CORPORATION

(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019

Effective Dates: July 15, 2019 through the day preceding PCD (as defined in §11)

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Maximum Quantity-D-Code (Dth/d) 1/
DEE7Y Deliver
Primary Primary Pressure y
- Rec . Del Flow . . Pressure
Receipt PIN Delivery PIN | Path Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec (p.s.i.gQ) (p.s.i.g) Not
PIN Name PIN Name Not less rglaté}gthan o/
than 2/ 9
IPELSPRI 49444\ DPECSTRL 49748 VA |200,000{200,000| 200,000 200,000{ 200,000/ 200,000{ 200,000{200,000( 200,000| 200,000|200,000{200,000
TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT DEMAND 200,000|200,000| 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000{200,000{ 200,000 200,000{200,000{200,000
Effective Dates: PCD through the Expiration Date (as defined in 711)
Maximum Quantity-D-Code (Dth/d) 1/
Deliver PEITERT
Pressur}(/a Pressure
Primary Receipt Rec Primary Delivery Del | Flow n s (p.s.i.g)
PIN Name PIN PIN Name PIN | Path Jan Feb March | April May | June | July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec lslpotsllegz; Not
greater
than 2/ than 2/
IPELSPRI 49444| New GCX delivery at | TBD | VA |577,000(577,000| 577,000{577,000|577,000{577,000|577,000{577,000|577,000{577,000|577,000/577,000
Waha
TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT DEMAND 577,000(577,000| 577,000|577,000({577,000|577,000{577,000|577,000{577,000|577,000{577,000{577,000

Notes:
1
2/

however, Transporter reserves the right to deliver quantities at pressures up to the MAOP of that facility.

Ex. A-1

The sum of the Maximum Quantities identified above is equal to Shipper's Transportation Contract Demand for that Month.
Unless otherwise specified on this Exhibit A, the pressure(s) for the point(s) listed above shall be the pressure existing from time to time at the metering facility; provided,




EXHIBIT B

To The

Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

between

and

APACHE CORPORATION

(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Primary Primary
Receipt Delivery Authorized
Point(s) Point(s) Effective Dates Reservation Rate 1/ Usage Rate 1/ Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ Surcharges 3/
As listed in As listed in July 15, 2019 through the PCD
Exhibit A Exhibit A (as defined in 111) (13) (1e) (1b)
As listed in As listed in PCD through the Expiration Date (1a) (1e)
Exhibit A Exhibit A (as defined in 111)
Primary and Alternate Point Primary and Alternate Point
Receipt Point(s) / Identification Delivery Point(s) / Identification Reservation Usage Authorized Surcharges
Location(s) Number (PIN) Location(s) Number (PIN)  Effective Dates Rate 1/ Ratel/  Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ 3/
IPELSPRI 49444
IPITBULL 47887 DPECSTRL 49748
ICELERO 800907 ILONEWA 301621
ITYHLAKE 801266 IWESTARW 302075 See 11 (1a) (1e)
IBLAKEDR 49073 IMNDZTRL 48148
WAHA 302404 WAHATRAN 302407
ISALTCRK 50498 New GCX Delivery at Waha TBD
IVALERO 301945
INORBAJA 301693
DSCALEHR 301016
IPELSPRI 49444 DSCALTOP 332503 See 11 (1a)(1c)
DPG&ETOP 314604

Ex. B-1



EXHIBIT B
To The
Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

between

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

and
APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)
Dated: May 22, 2019

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Primary and Alternate Point Primary and Alternate Point
Receipt Point(s) / Identification Delivery Point(s) / Identification Reservation Usage Authorized Surcharges
Location(s) Number (PIN) Location(s) Number (PIN)  Effective Dates Rate 1/ Ratel/  Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ 3/
IPELSPRI 49444
IPITBULL 47887
ICELERO 800907
ITYHLAKE 801266 IVALEROW 301945
IBLAKEDR 49073 IOASISWA 301701 See {1l (1a)id) — (le)
WAHA 302404
ISALTCRK 50498
IVALERO 301945

Notes:

1/ Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, the rates for service shall be Transporter’'s maximum rates, as may be changed from time to time, for
service under Rate Schedule FT-1 or other superseding Rate Schedules. The reservation rate shall be payable regardless of quantities transported.

la/ As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter’'s Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $1.3688 per Dth per month which
shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 reservation rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in
Transporter’s Tariff and which shall be payable regardless of quantities transported.

1b/  As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.0450 per Dth per day which shall
apply to Authorized Overrun quantities actually delivered by Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper’s account) up to 40,000 Dth per day. The rates charged
under this Footnote (1b), up to the volume limitation in the preceding sentence, shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule
FT-1 Daily Authorized Overrun rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff.

Ex. B-2



1c/

1ad/

le/

2/

3/

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG
EXHIBIT B

To The
Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)
Dated: May 22, 2019

As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.1050 per Dth per day in addition to
the monthly Reservation Rate set forth in Footnote (1a) to be charged only on quantities of gas actually delivered by Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper's
account) at these points. The rates charged under this Footnote (1c) shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1
reservation rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff.

As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.0500 per Dth per day in addition to
the monthly Reservation Rate set forth in Footnote (1a) to be charged only on quantities of gas actually delivered by Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper's
account) at these points. The rates charged under this Footnote (1d) shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1
reservation rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff.

As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to-thefollowingthe usage rate for this Agreement shall be a negotiated
usage rate{s)and shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 usage rates for service from the applicable Primary and
Alternate Receipt Points and to the Primary and Alternate Delivery Points set forth in this Exhibit B, up to the Maximum Quantity levels set forth in Exhibit A
and up to the point-specific Authorized Overrun levels set forth in Footnote (1b) above. The negotiated usage rate shall be $0.0000 per Dekatherm.

Fuel and L&U shall be as stated on Transporter's Statement of Rates in the Tariff, as they may be changed from time to time, unless otherwise agreed
between the Parties.

Surcharges, if applicable: Unless otherwise specified, all applicable surcharges shall be the maximum surcharge rate as stated on the Statement of Rates,
as they may be changed from time to time.

ACA:
The ACA Surcharge shall be assessed pursuant to Section 17 of the GT&C of the Tariff.

Ex. B-3



CLEAN TARIFF SECTIONS



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview

FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Part I: Overview

Section 1 Table of Contents

Section 2 Preliminary Statement

Section 3 Map

Section 4 Points of Contact

Part 11: Statement of Rates for Transportation of Natural Gas

Section 1 Service Rates
Section 1.1 Production Area Rates
Section 1.2 Texas Rates
Section 1.3 New Mexico Rates
Section 1.4 Arizona Rates
Section 1.5 Nevada Rates
Section 1.6 California Rates
Section 1.7 Lateral Facilities and System-wide Balancing and Storage Rates
Section 1.8 Firm Small Shipper Service Rates
Section 1.9 Interruptible and PAL Rates

Section 2 Charge/Penalty Rates

Section 3 Fuel and L&U Rates

Section 4 Footnotes

Section 5 Statement of Negotiated Rates

Part 111: Rate Schedules

Section 1 FT-1 Firm Transportation Service
Section 2 FT-2  Firm Transportation Service
Section 3 FT-H  Hourly Firm Transportation Service

Section 4 FTH-V Small Shipper Firm Hourly Transportation-Virtual Area
Section 5 FDBS Firm Daily Balancing Service

Section 6 NNTD No-Notice Transportation Service - Daily

Section 7 NNTH No-Notice Transportation Service - Hourly

Section 8 IT-1 Interruptible Transportation Service
Section 9 IHSW Interruptible Hourly Swing Service
Section 10 ISS Interruptible Storage Service

Section11  PAL Interruptible Parking and Lending Service
Section 12  OPAS Operator Point Aggregation Service

Part 1V: Transportation General Terms and Conditions
Section 1 Definitions
Section 2 Measurement
Section 3 Quality

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Section 4 Requests for Services
Section 4.1 Request for Service
Section 4.2 Prospective Sale of Available Capacity
Section 4.3 Availability of Firm Service
Section 4.4 Obtaining Firm Service Within the Sales Timeline
Section 4.5 Obtaining Firm Service Outside the Sales Timeline
Section 4.6 Preparation of TSA
Section 4.7 Capacity Reserved for Future Expansion Projects
Section 4.8 Obtaining Interruptible Service
Section 4.9 Off-System Capacity
Section 4.10  Reserved
Section4.11  Electronic Execution of Agreements
Section 4.12  Evergreen
Section 4.13  Re-Contracting for a Higher Level of Service
Section 4.14  Right-of-First-Refusal
Section 4.15  Extension of Executed TSAs
Section 4.16  Creditworthiness Requirement
Section 4.17  Discounted Rates
Section 4.18  Negotiated Rate Authority
Section 4.19  Statutory Regulation
Section 4.20  Assignments
Section 4.21  Certification
Section 4.22  Heating Values
Section 4.23  Arbitration
Section 5 Service Conditions
Section 6 Nominations and Scheduling Procedures
Section 6.1 Scheduling of Receipts and Deliveries
Section 6.2 Capacity Allocation Procedure
Section 6.3 Adjustments to Confirmations due to Supply Underperformance
Section 6.4 Capacity Allocation in the Event of Force Majeure or Required
Maintenance
Section 6.5 Flow Day Diversion
Section 6.6 Pooling
Section 6.7 Improvement of Scheduling Priority
Section 7 Responsibility for Gas and Products
Section 8 Operating Provisions
Section 8.1 Firm Service
Section 8.2 Interruptible Service

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

FERC Gas Tariff

Part I: Overview

Section 1 - Table of Contents

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 9 Capacity Release Program
Section 9.1 Purpose
Section 9.2 Applicability
Section 9.3 Notice by Shipper Electing to Release Capacity
Section 9.4 Notice of Pre-Arranged Release
Section 9.5 Term of Released Capacity
Section 9.6 Availability of Released Capacity
Section 9.7 Open Season and Matching Period
Section 9.8 Bids for Released Capacity
Section 9.9 Awards of Released Capacity
Section 9.10  Execution of Agreements
Section 9.11  Notice of Completed Transactions
Section 9.12  Effective Date of Release and Acquisition
Section 9.13  Notice of Offer to Purchase Capacity
Section 9.14  Rates
Section 9.15  Marketing Fee
Section 9.16  Billing
Section 9.17  Nominations, Scheduling and Recalls
Section 9.18  Qualification for Participation in the Capacity Release Program
Section 9.19  Compliance by Acquiring Shipper
Section 9.20  Obligations of Releasing Shipper
Section 9.21  Flexible Receipt and Delivery Point(s)
Section 9.22  Refunds
Section 9.23  Right to Terminate a Temporary Capacity Release
Section 10 Imbalance Management
Section 10.1  Imbalance Administration
Section 10.2 Imbalance Resolution
Section 10.3  Cash Out
Section 10.4  Maintenance of System Integrity
Section 10.5  Allocation of Delivery Quantities
Section 10.6  Allocation of Receipt Quantities
Section 11 System Operational Parameters
Section11.1  Strained and Critical Operating Condition Procedures
Section 11.2  Flow Control Equipment
Section 11.3  Force Majeure
Section 12 Billing and Payment
Section 13 Fuel and L&U
Section 14 Penalties
Section 15 Reserved
Section 16 ~ Reservation Charge Credit
Section 17  Annual Charge Adjustment Surcharge
Section 18  Waivers

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Version 56.0.0

Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 19  Descriptive Headings

Section 20 Electronic Bulletin Board
Section 21 Affiliate-Related Information
Section 22 Adverse Claims to Natural Gas
Section 23~ Compliance with 18 CFR, Section 284.12
Section 24 Taxes

Section 25  Indemnification/Liability
Section 26 Complaint Procedures

Section 27 Miscellaneous Surcharges
Section 28 Reserved

Section 29 Reserved

Section 30 Reserved

Section 31 Reserved

Section 32 Reserved

Section 33 Reserved

Section 34 Reserved

Section 35 Reserved

Section 36 Reserved

Section 37 Article 11.2 Provisions

Part V: Forms of Transportation Service Agreements

(Explanation of TSA Tariff Sections)

Section 1 Rate Schedule FT-1
Section 2 Rate Schedule FT-2
Section 3 Rate Schedule FT-H
Section 4 Rate Schedule FTH-V
Section 5 Rate Schedule FDBS
Section 6 Rate Schedule NNTD
Section 7 Rate Schedule NNTH
Section 8 Rate Schedule IT-1
Section 9 Rate Schedule IHSW
Section 10  Rate Schedule ISS
Section 11  Rate Schedule PAL
Section 12 Rate Schedule OPAS

Part VI: Graphical lllustrations

Section 1

North/South System Map

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements

Section 1 Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQ000
Section 2 El Paso Marketing Company LLC #FT3AF000
Section 3 ConocoPhillips Company #FT276000

Section 4 Navajo Tribal Utility Authority #FT2ANO00O
Section 5 City of Las Cruces, NM #FT2AJ000

Section 6 City of Mesa, Arizona #FT2AE000-FT1EPNG

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

Section 7 Comision Federal de Electricidad ## T3CMO000
Section 8 El Paso Electric Company #H6223000

Section 9 EWM P1, LLC #FT3FMO000

Section 10  Southwest Gas Corporation Letter Agreement
Section11  Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. #982J
Section 12  AEPCO Letter Agreement

Section 13  Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612654-FT1EPNG

Section 14 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. ##T3EH000
Section 15 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. #FT3EJ000
Section 16 ~ Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612652-FT1EPNG

Section 17  Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. #H222\V000
Section 18  Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. #H4822F000
Section 19  Comision Federal de Electricidad. ##T3DP000
Section20  Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612653-FT1EPNG

Section 21 ~ Comision Federal de Electricidad#FT3DMO000
Section 22  Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT399000
Section 23 Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT369000
Section 24 Southwest Gas Corporation #FT28M000-FTAEPNG
Section 25  Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement
Section 26 Arizona Public Service Company #FT3HX000
Section 27 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39H000
Section 28  Arizona Public Service Company #H822E000
Section 29 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39D000
Section 30  Arizona Public Service Company #FT39E000
Section 31 Southern California Gas Company Letter Agreement
Section 32 Southern California Gas Company #9RBX

Section 33 Southern California Gas Company #611367-FT1EPNG
Section 34 Southern California Gas Company #FT37H000
Section 35  Reserved

Section 36 Reserved

Section 37 Southern California Gas Company #FT3A2000
Section 38  Tucson Electric Power Company Letter Agreement
Section 39  Tucson Electric Power Company #FT3AC000
Section 40  Tucson Electric Power Company #H222Q000-FH12EPNG
Section41  Tucson Electric Power Company #H222R000
Section42  UNS Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement

Section 43 UNS Gas, Inc. #FT3AB000

Section 44  UNS Gas, Inc. #H222P000

Section 45 UNS Gas, Inc. #H43229000

Section46  Texas Gas Service Company #H322A000

Section 47 Salt River Project Letter Agreement

Section 48  Salt River Project #H222T000

Section 49  Salt River Project #0A237000

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

Section50  Texas Gas Service Company Letter Agreement
Section51  Texas Gas Service Company #FT3CP000

Section52  Texas Gas Service Company #H322B000

Section54  Texas Gas Service Company #0A232000

Section 55  City of Plains, Texas Letter Agreement

Section56  City of Plains, Texas #FX225000

Section 57 City of Morton, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 58  City of Morton, Texas #FX226000

Section59  City of McLean, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 60  City of McLean, Texas #FX223000

Section 61  City of Denver City, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 62  City of Denver City, Texas #FX227000

Section 63  City of Whiteface, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 64  City of Whiteface, Texas #FX222000

Section 65  City of Dumas, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 66  City of Dumas, Texas #FX224000

Section 67  Village of Corona, NM Letter Agreement

Section 68  Village of Corona, NM #FX229000

Section69  Town of Mountainair, NM Letter Agreement

Section 70  Town of Mountainair, NM #FX228000

Section 71 City of Lordsburg, NM Letter Agreement

Section 72 City of Lordsburg, NM #FX22B000

Section 73~ E.M.W. Gas Association Letter Agreement

Section 74  E.M.W. Gas Association # FX22A000

Section 75  ConocoPhillips Company Letter Agreement

Section 76 Reserved

Section 77 ConocoPhillips Company #FT3EA000

Section 78  Saavi Energy Solutions, LLC #611596-FT1EPNG
Section 79  Public Service Company of New Mexico Letter Agreement
Section 80  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EQ000
Section 81  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ER000
Section 82  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ET000
Section 83  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EU000
Section 84  Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222W000
Section 85  Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222X000
Section 86 New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. Letter Agreement
Section 87  New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FV000

Section 88 New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FWO000
Section89  New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FX000

Section 90 New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FY000
Section91  Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3H4000
Section 92 Arizona Public Service Company #H822G000
Section 93  Reserved

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)
Section 94  Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. Letter Agreement
Section 95  Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. ##T3HH000
Section 96  Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. ##T3HJ000-FT1EPNG
Section 97  Arizona Public Service Company #0A239000
Section 98  Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Section 99  Atmos Energy Corporation #H2232000
Section 100  Atmos Energy Corporation #H222Y000
Section 101  Atmos Energy Corporation #H2222000
Section 102  WPX Energy Marketing, LLC #FT3HGO000
Section 103 Atmos Energy Corporation #FT3J9000

List of Non-Conforming Agreements

Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQ000

Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG

Apache Nitrogen Products, Inc. #97VV

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. Letter Agreement dated March 3, 2015 for Agreement
#FT3EHO000, #FT3EJ000, #H222\V000 and #H822F000

Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement dated April 3, 2013 for Agreement
#FT24T000,#FT39H000, #H822E000, #FT39D000, #FT39E000 and #0OA22X000

Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement dated August 13, 2013 to amend the Letter
Agreement dated April 3, 2013

Arizona Public Service Company OPAS Agreement #0A239000

Atmos Energy Corporation FTH-12 Agreement #H2232000

Atmos Energy Corporation FTH-12 Agreement #H222Y000

Atmos Energy Corporation FTH-12 Agreement #H2222000

Atmos Energy Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT3J9000

Chemical Lime Company of Arizona #982F

City of Benson, Arizona #982B

City of Deming #982H

City of Denver City, Texas #FX227000

City of Denver City, Texas Letter Agreement dated September 10, 2014 for Agreement #FX227000

City of Dumas, Texas #FX224000

City of Dumas, Texas Letter Agreement dated November 12, 2014 for Agreement #FX224000

City of Lordsburg #FX22B000

City of Lordsburg, NM Letter Agreement dated January 9, 2015 for Agreement #FX22B000

City of McLean, Texas #FX223000

City of McLean, Texas Letter Agreement dated September 10, 2014 for Agreement #FX223000

City of Morton, Texas #FX226000

City of Morton, Texas Letter Agreement dated July 16, 2014 for Agreement #FX226000

City of Plains, Texas #FX225000

City of Plains, Texas Letter Agreement dated July 16, 2014 for Agreement #FX225000

City of Safford, Arizona #9824

City of Socorro, New Mexico #9828

City of Whiteface, Texas #FX222000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

List of Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

City of Whiteface, Texas Letter Agreement dated September 10, 2014 for Agreement #FX222000

City of Willcox, Arizona #97YU

Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3DMO000

Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3DP000

ConocoPhillips Company Letter Agreement dated February 20, 2015 for Agreement #FT3E9000,
#FT3EAO000, #FT3EBO00O, #FT276000, #FT3E2000 and #FT3DJ000

Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. #982J

El Paso Electric Company #H6223000

El Paso Marketing Company LLC #FT3AF000

E.M.W. Gas Association #FX22A000

E.M.W. Gas Assocation Letter Agreement dated December 29, 2014 for Agreement #FX22A000

Freeport-McMoRan Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT2CE000

Freeport-McMoRan Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT2CF000

Graham County Utilities, Inc. #97ZP

Las Cruces, New Mexico City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AG000

Las Cruces, New Mexico City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AH000

Las Cruces, New Mexico City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AJ000

Mesa, Arizona City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AE000-FT1EPNG

Mesa, Arizona City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AF000

Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT369000

MGI Supply, Ltd. Master Replacement Agreement dated November 28, 1997

MGI Supply, Ltd. IT-1 Agreement #9HJH

MGI Supply, Ltd. IT-1 Agreement #9L5N

Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612654-FT1EPNG

Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612652-FT1EPNG

Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612653-FT1EPNG

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority FT-1 Agreement #FT2AL000

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority FT-1 Agreement #FT2AMO000

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority FT-1 Agreement #FT2AN00O

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. Letter Agreement dated November 23, 2015 for Agreement
#FT3FV000, #FT3FWO000, #FT3FX000 and #FT3FY000

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. Letter Agreement dated November 16, 2016 for Agreement
#FT3HHO00 and #FT3HJ000

Public Service Company of New Mexico Letter Agreement dated May 13, 2015 for Agreement
#FT3EQOOQ0, #FT3ER000, #FT3ETO000, #FT3EU000, #H222W000 and #H222X000

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement
and Power District OPASA #0OA237000

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement
and Power District Letter Agreement dated November 22, 2013 for Agreement #0A233000 and
#H222T000

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement

and Power District Master PAL Agreement

Southern California Gas Company Letter Agreement dated June 6, 2013 for Agreement #9RBX,

#FTUDOOO, #FT37H000, #FT37J000, #FT323000 and #FT3A2000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

List of Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

Sterling Natural Gas, Inc. #982T

Southwest Gas Corporation Letter Agreement

Southwest Gas Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT28M000-FTAEPNG

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement dated June 23, 2014 for
Agreement #FT3CP000, #H322A000, #H322B000 and #0A232000

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. #0A232000

Town of Mountainair, NM Letter Agreement dated December 8, 2014 for Agreement #FX228000

Town of Mountainair #FX228000

Tucson Electric Power Company Letter Agreement dated August 1, 2013 for Agreement
#FT3ACO000, #H222R000 and #H222Q000-FH12EPNG

UNS Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement dated August 1, 2013 for Agreement #H3229000, #FT3AB000,
#H2229000 and #0A22Z000

Village of Corona, NM Letter Agreement dated December 8, 2014 for Agreement #FX229000
Village of Corona, NM #FX229000

Zia Natural Gas Company #9823

List of Non-Conforming Negotiated Rate Agreements
Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQ000
Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3EH000
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3EJ000
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FTH-12 Agreement #H222\000
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FTH-8 Agreement #H822F000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT39D000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT39E000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT39H000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT3HX000
Arizona Public Service Company FTH-8 Agreement #H822E000
Arizona Public Service Company FTH-8 Agreement #H822G000
Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3CMO000
Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3H4000
ConocoPhillips Company FT-1 Agreement #FT276000
ConocoPhillips Company FT-1 Agreement #FT3EA000
EWM P1, LLC Agreement #FT3FM000
Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT399000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FV000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FW000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FX000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FY000
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. ## T3HH000
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. #/ T3HJ000-FT1EPNG
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3EQ000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

List of Non-Conforming Negotiated Rate Agreements (Continued)
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3ER000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3ET000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3EU000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FTH-12 Agreement #H222W000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FTH-12 Agreement #H222X000
Saaavi Energy Solutions, LLC FT-1 Agreement #611596-FT1EPNG
Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement
and Power District FTH-12 Agreement #H222T000
Southern California Gas Company FT-1 Agreement #611367-FT1EPNG
Tucson Electric Power Company FT-1 Agreement #FT3AC000
Tucson Electric Power Company FTH-12 Agreement #H222R000
Tucson Electric Power Company FTH-12 Agreement #H222Q000-FH12EPNG
UNS Gas, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3AB000
UNS Gas, Inc. FTH-12 Agreement #H222P000
UNS Gas, Inc. FTH-3 Agreement #H3229000
Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3CP000
Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. FTH-3 Agreement #H322B000
Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. FTH-3 Agreement #H322A000
WPX Energy Marketing, LLC FT-1 Agreement #FT3HGO000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview

FERC Gas Tariff

Section 1 - Table of Contents

Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

Third Revised VVolume No. 2

Special rate schedules consisting of individual contracts between Transporter and various interstate
pipeline system customers covering special gas transportation or exchange of natural gas. A
detailed index of rate schedules is included in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised
Volume No. 2.

Rate Schedules

X-42

T-18

T-23

T-30

T-31

T-32

T-33

Gas Exchange Agreement between El Paso Natural
Gas Company and Atlantic Richfield Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Pacific Interstate
Transmission Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between EIl Paso
Natural Gas Company and Minco Oil and Gas Co.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Tenneco Oil Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Tenneco Oil Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Conoco Inc.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Conoco Inc.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming

Version 55.0.0

NON-CONFORMING AGREEMENTS

Section 1 Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQO000
Section 2 El Paso Marketing Company LLC #FT3AF000
Section 3 ConocoPhillips Company #FT276000

Section 4 Navajo Tribal Utility Authority #FT2ANO0O
Section 5 City of Las Cruces, NM #FT2AJ000

Section 6 City of Mesa, Arizona #FT2AE000-FT1EPNG
Section 7 Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3CMO000
Section 8 El Paso Electric Company #H6223000

Section 9 EWM P1, LLC #FT3FMO000

Section 10 Southwest Gas Corporation Letter Agreement
Section 11 Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. #982J
Section 12 AEPCO Letter Agreement

Section 13 Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612654-FT1EPNG

Section 14 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #FT3EH000
Section 15 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #FT3EJ000
Section 16 Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612652-FT1EPNG

Section 17 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #H222V000
Section 18 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #H822F000
Section 19 Comision Federal de Electricidad#FT3DP000
Section 20 Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612653-FT1EPNG

Section 21 Comision Federal de Electricidad#FT3DMO000
Section 22 Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V.#FT399000
Section 23 Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V.#FT369000
Section 24 Southwest Gas Corporation #FT28M000-FTAEPNG
Section 25 Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement
Section 26 Arizona Public Service Company #FT3HX000
Section 27 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39H000
Section 28 Arizona Public Service Company #H822E000
Section 29 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39D000
Section 30 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39E000
Section 31 Southern California Gas Company Letter Agreement
Section 32 Southern California Gas Company #9RBX

Section 33 Southern California Gas Company #611367-FT1EPNG
Section 34 Southern California Gas Company #FT37H000
Section 35 Reserved

Section 36 Reserved

Section 37 Southern California Gas Company #FT3A2000
Section 38 Tucson Electric Power Company Letter Agreement
Section 39 Tucson Electric Power Company #FT3AC000
Section 40 Tucson Electric Power Company #H222Q000-FH12EPNG
Section 41 Tucson Electric Power Company #H222R000

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

FERC Gas Tariff

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 42
Section 43
Section 44
Section 45
Section 46
Section 47
Section 48
Section 49
Section 50
Section 51
Section 52

Section 54
Section 55
Section 56
Section 57
Section 58
Section 59
Section 60
Section 61
Section 62
Section 63
Section 64
Section 65
Section 66
Section 67
Section 68
Section 69
Section 70
Section 71
Section 72
Section 73
Section 74
Section 75
Section 76
Section 77
Section 78
Section 79
Section 80
Section 81
Section 82
Section 83
Section 84
Section 85
Section 86

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Part VII: Non-Conforming

UNS Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement

UNS Gas, Inc. #FT3AB000

UNS Gas, Inc. #H222P000

UNS Gas, Inc. #H3229000

Texas Gas Service Company #H322A000
Salt River Project Letter Agreement

Salt River Project #H222T000

Salt River Project #0A237000

Texas Gas Service Company Letter Agreement
Texas Gas Service Company #FT3CP000
Texas Gas Service Company #H322B000

Texas Gas Service Company #0A232000
City of Plains, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Plains, Texas #FX225000

City of Morton, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Morton, Texas #FX226000

City of McLean, Texas Letter Agreement
City of McLean, Texas #FX223000

City of Denver City, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Denver City, Texas #FX227000
City of Whiteface, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Whiteface, Texas #FX222000

City of Dumas, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Dumas, Texas #FX224000

Village of Corona, NM Letter Agreement
Village of Corona, NM #FX229000

Town of Mountainair, NM Letter Agreement
Town of Mountainair, NM #FX228000
City of Lordsburg, NM Letter Agreement
City of Lordsburg, NM #FX22B000
E.M.W. Gas Association Letter Agreement
E.M.W. Gas Association #FX22A000
ConocoPhillips Company Letter Agreement
Reserved

ConocoPhillips Company #FT3EA000

Saavi Energy Solutions, LLC #611596-FT1EPNG

Version 55.0.0

Public Service Company of New Mexico Letter Agreement
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EQ000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ER000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ET000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EU000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222W000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222X000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. Letter Agreement

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

FERC Gas Tariff

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 87
Section 88
Section 89
Section 90
Section 91
Section 92
Section 93
Section 94
Section 95
Section 96
Section 97
Section 98
Section 99
Section 100
Section 101
Section 102
Section 103

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Part VII: Non-Conforming

Version 55.0.0

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FV000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FW000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FX000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FY000

Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3H4000

Arizona Public Service Company #H822G000

Reserved

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. Letter Agreement
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. #FT3HHO000
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. #FT3HJ000-FT1EPNG
Arizona Public Service Company #0A239000

Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG

Atmos Energy Corporation #H2232000

Atmos Energy Corporation #H222Y000

Atmos Energy Corporation #H2222000

WPX Energy Marketing, LLC #FT3HGO000

Atmos Energy Corporation #FT3J9000

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Version 1.0.0

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1
Between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
And

APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

Dated: May 22, 2019

The Parties identified below, in consideration of their mutual promises, agree as follows:

1. Transporter: EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
2. Shipper: APACHE CORPORATION
3. Applicable Tariff and Incorporation by Reference: Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff Third Revised

Volume No. 1A, as the same may be amended or superseded from time to time ("Tariff"). This
Agreement in all respects shall be subject to and shall incorporate as if set forth herein the provisions of
the Tariff as filed with, and made effective by, the FERC as same may change from time to time.
Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings given to them in
the Tariff.

4, Changes in Rates and Terms: Transporter shall have the right to propose to the FERC changes in its
rates and terms of service, and this Agreement shall be deemed to include any changes which are made
effective pursuant to FERC order or regulation or provisions of law, without prejudice to Shipper's right to
protest the same.

5. Transportation Service: Transportation service at and between primary receipt point(s) and primary
delivery point(s) shall utilize a Flow Path and shall be transported on a firm basis in accordance with the
Tariff. Receipt and delivery of quantities at alternate receipt point(s) and/or alternate delivery point(s)
shall be in accordance with the Tariff.

Transporter will render transportation service to Shipper pursuant to this Agreement in accordance with
Part 284, Subparts B and/or G of the FERC’s Regulations. For any service rendered by Transporter
pursuant to Part 284 Subpart B of the FERC’s Regulations, Shipper's certification (supplied
contemporaneously herewith), as required by 18 CFR 284.102(e) and Section 4.1(j)-(l) of Transporter's
Tariff, will apply.

The parties recognize that Transporter must construct additional facilities in order to provide
transportation service for Shipper under this Agreement, which may include certain system
enhancements including piping and valve modifications near EPNG’s Pit Bull Receipt Point and an
interconnect with the proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder Morgan
Texas Pipeline LLC (“Project Facilities”). Transporter’s obligations under this Agreement are subject to
the receipt by Transporter of all necessary regulatory approvals, permits and other authorizations for the
Project Facilities in a form and substance satisfactory to Transporter in its sole discretion. If the
requirements of this paragraph are not fully satisfied, then Transporter may terminate this Agreement,
without liability of any kind to Shipper, by providing Shipper not less than five (5) business days’ advance
written notice of such termination, in which case the Prior Agreement described in Section 13 of this
Agreement shall be reinstated.

6. Receipt Points, Delivery Points and Flow Paths: Shipper agrees to tender gas for transportation
service and Transporter agrees to accept receipt quantities at the primary receipt point(s) identified in
Exhibit A. Transporter agrees to provide transportation service and deliver gas to Shipper (or for
Shipper's account) at the primary delivery point(s) identified in Exhibit A. Receipts and deliveries of gas
for transportation service shall be accommodated by the Flow Path(s) identified on Exhibit A. Minimum
and maximum delivery pressures, as applicable, are listed on Exhibit A.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

10.

11.

12.

13.

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Rates and Surcharges: As set forth in Exhibit B, Shipper shall pay the applicable maximum tariff rate
unless otherwise provided. Transporter and Shipper may mutually agree to a discounted rate or to a
negotiated rate pursuant to the rate provisions of Rate Schedule FT-1 and Section 4.17 or Section 4.18
of the GT&C.

Exhibits A and B, attached to this Agreement, are hereby incorporated by reference as part of this
Agreement.

Negotiated Rate: Yes__ X No

Transportation Contract Demand ("TCD"):

TCD

(Dth/d) Time Period

200,000 July 15, 2019 through the day preceding PCD (as
defined in 111)

577,000 PCD through the Expiration Date (as defined in 11)

Term of Firm Transportation Service:
Beginning: July 15, 2019

Ending: The 10™ anniversary of the PCD (“Expiration Date”)

For purposes of this Agreement, the Project Commencement Date (“PCD”) will be the later of (a) the date
the Project Facilities described in Section 5 of this Agreement are completed and ready for service, and
Transporter is authorized to place Project Facilities into service, and (b) the in-service date of the
proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder Morgan Texas Pipeline LLC.

If PCD has not occurred by October 1, 2020, Transporter and Shipper shall each have the right, but not
the obligation, to terminate this Agreement by providing notice of termination to the other party on or
before November 1, 2020.

A contractual right-of-first-refusal shall apply to this Agreement, pursuant to Section 4.14 of the GT&C.
Notices, Statements, and Bills:

To Shipper:

Apache Corporation

2000 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 100
Houston, TX 77056

Attn: Eric Crabtree

To Transporter: See “Points of Contact” in the Tariff.
Effect on Prior Agreement(s): When this Agreement becomes effective, it shall supersede and cancel

the following agreement(s) between the Parties: Agreement No. 610525-FT1EPNG, originally dated
November 28, 2017.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG

Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

14. Governing Law: Transporter and Shipper expressly agree that the laws of the State of Colorado shall
govern the validity, construction, interpretation and effect of this Agreement and of the applicable Tariff
provisions. This Agreement is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, or orders issued by any court or
regulatory agency with proper jurisdiction. (Agreements executed prior to January 1, 2006 will be subject
to the governing law provisions stated in such Agreements.)

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed by
electronic means and an electronic signature shall be treated in all respects as having the same effect as a hand

written signature.

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. APACHE CORPORATION
Accepted and agreed to this Accepted and agreed to this
day of , 2019. day of , 2019.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part VII: Non-Conforming

Section 98.1 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit A
Version 1.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

EXHIBIT A
To The
Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019

Effective Dates: July 15, 2019 through the day preceding PCD (as defined in 11)

Maximum Quantity-D-Code (Dth/d) 1/
. Delivery
Delivery Pressure
Primary Primary Pressure ;
Receipt ?ﬁg Delivery 53\: E;‘a’ Jan Feb Mﬁrc April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec (p.s.i.gQ) (p',\‘j‘;{g)
PIN Name PIN Name Not less
than 2/ greater
than 2/
IPELSPRI 49444|DPECSTRL 49748 VA 200,000| 200,000( 200,000| 200,000{ 200,000( 200,000| 200,000{ 200,000( 200,000| 200,000{ 200,000| 200,000
TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT DEMAND 200,000| 200,000| 200,000| 200,000( 200,000| 200,000/ 200,000( 200,000| 200,000{ 200,000| 200,000 200,000
Effective Dates: PCD through the Expiration Date (as defined in 711)
Maximum Quantity-D-Code (Dth/d) 1/
;rel(r;ne?r); Rec Primary Del Flow Erzlé\éirr); Delivery Pressure
p Delivery PIN Jan Feb March | April May | June | July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec : (p.s.i.g) Not
PIN PIN PIN Path (p.s.i.g) Not
Name greater than 2/
Name less than 2/
IPELSPRI | 49444| New GCX delivery | TBD VA [577,000|577,000|577,000 |577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000(577,000(577,000
at Waha
TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT DEMAND 577,000{577,000| 577,000{577,000{577,000(577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000
Notes:

1 The sum of the Maximum Quantities identified above is equal to Shipper's Transportation Contract Demand for that Month.

2/ Unless otherwise specified on this Exhibit A, the pressure(s) for the point(s) listed above shall be the pressure existing from time to time at
the metering facility; provided, however, Transporter reserves the right to deliver quantities at pressures up to the MAOP of that facility.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

EXHIBIT B

To The

Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

Part VII: Non-Conforming
Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B

Version 1.0.0

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)
Dated: May 22, 2019
Primary Primary
Receipt Delivery Usage Rate Authorized Surcharge
Point(s) Point(s) Effective Dates Reservation Rate 1/ 1/ Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ s 3/
As listed in As listed in July 15, 2019 through the PCD
Exhibit A Exhibit A (as defined in 111) (12) (1e) (1b)
As listed in As listed in PCD through the Expiration Date (1a) (1€)
Exhibit A Exhibit A (as defined in 11)
Primary and Alternate Point Primary and Alternate Point
Receipt Point(s) / Identification Delivery Point(s) / Identification Reservation Usage Authorized Surcharges
Location(s) Number (PIN) Location(s) Number (PIN)  Effective Dates Rate 1/ Ratel/ Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ 3/
IPELSPRI 49444
IPITBULL 47887 DPECSTRL 49748
ICELERO 800907 ILONEWA 301621
ITYHLAKE 801266 IWESTARW 302075 See 711 (1a) (1€)
IBLAKEDR 49073 IMNDZTRL 48148
WAHA 302404 WAHATRAN 302407
ISALTCRK 50498 New GCX Delivery at Waha TBD
IVALERO 301945
INORBAJA 301693
DSCALEHR 301016
IPELSPRI 49444 DSGALTOP 332503 See 711 (1a)(1c)
DPG&ETOP 314604
B-1

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG
EXHIBIT B
To The

Firm Transportation Service Agreement

Rate Schedule FT-1

between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION

(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019

Primary and Alternate Point Primary and Alternate Point
Receipt Point(s) / Identification Delivery Point(s) / Identification Reservation Usage Authorized Surcharges
Location(s) Number (PIN) Location(s) Number (PIN) Effective Dates Rate 1/ Ratel/ Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ 3/
IPELSPRI 49444
IPITBULL 47887
ICELERO 800907
ITYHLAKE 801266 IVALEROW 301945
IBLAKEDR 49073 IOASISWA 301701 See fil (la)d) — (le)
WAHA 302404
ISALTCRK 50498
IVALERO 301945
Notes:

1/ Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, the rates for service shall be Transporter's maximum rates, as may be changed from time
to time, for service under Rate Schedule FT-1 or other superseding Rate Schedules. The reservation rate shall be payable regardless of
quantities transported.

la/ As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter’s Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $1.3688 per Dth per
month which shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 reservation rate for the corresponding rate
zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff and which shall be payable regardless of quantities transported.

1b/  As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.0450 per Dth per
day which shall apply to Authorized Overrun quantities actually delivered by Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper’s account) up to 40,000
Dth per day. The rates charged under this Footnote (1b), up to the volume limitation in the preceding sentence, shall not be subject to the
applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 Daily Authorized Overrun rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in
Transporter’s Tariff.

B-2
Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG
EXHIBIT B
To The
Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1
between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)
Dated: May 22, 2019

1c/ As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.1050 per Dth per
day in addition to the monthly Reservation Rate set forth in Footnote (1a) to be charged only on quantities of gas actually delivered by
Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper's account) at these points. The rates charged under this Footnote (1c) shall not be subject to the
applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 reservation rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff.

1d/ As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.0500 per Dth per
day in addition to the monthly Reservation Rate set forth in Footnote (1a) to be charged only on quantities of gas actually delivered by
Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper's account) at these points. The rates charged under this Footnote (1d) shall not be subject to the
applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 reservation rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff.

le/ As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter’s Tariff, the parties agree the usage rate for this Agreement shall be a negotiated
usage rate and shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 usage rates for service from the applicable
Primary and Alternate Receipt Points and to the Primary and Alternate Delivery Points set forth in this Exhibit B, up to the Maximum Quantity
levels set forth in Exhibit A and up to the point-specific Authorized Overrun levels set forth in Footnote (1b) above. The negotiated usage
rate shall be $0.0000 per Dekatherm.

2/ Fuel and L&U shall be as stated on Transporter's Statement of Rates in the Tariff, as they may be changed from time to time, unless
otherwise agreed between the Parties.

3/ Surcharges, if applicable: Unless otherwise specified, all applicable surcharges shall be the maximum surcharge rate as stated on the
Statement of Rates, as they may be changed from time to time.

ACA:
The ACA Surcharge shall be assessed pursuant to Section 17 of the GT&C of the Tariff.

B-3

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



MARKED TARIFF SECTIONS



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview

FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Part I: Overview

Section 1 Table of Contents

Section 2 Preliminary Statement

Section 3 Map

Section 4 Points of Contact

Part 11: Statement of Rates for Transportation of Natural Gas

Section 1 Service Rates
Section 1.1 Production Area Rates
Section 1.2 Texas Rates
Section 1.3 New Mexico Rates
Section 1.4 Arizona Rates
Section 1.5 Nevada Rates
Section 1.6 California Rates
Section 1.7 Lateral Facilities and System-wide Balancing and Storage Rates
Section 1.8 Firm Small Shipper Service Rates
Section 1.9 Interruptible and PAL Rates

Section 2 Charge/Penalty Rates

Section 3 Fuel and L&U Rates

Section 4 Footnotes

Section 5 Statement of Negotiated Rates

Part 111: Rate Schedules

Section 1 FT-1 Firm Transportation Service
Section 2 FT-2  Firm Transportation Service
Section 3 FT-H  Hourly Firm Transportation Service

Section 4 FTH-V Small Shipper Firm Hourly Transportation-Virtual Area
Section 5 FDBS Firm Daily Balancing Service

Section 6 NNTD No-Notice Transportation Service - Daily

Section 7 NNTH No-Notice Transportation Service - Hourly

Section 8 IT-1 Interruptible Transportation Service
Section 9 IHSW Interruptible Hourly Swing Service
Section 10 ISS Interruptible Storage Service

Section11  PAL Interruptible Parking and Lending Service
Section 12  OPAS Operator Point Aggregation Service

Part 1V: Transportation General Terms and Conditions
Section 1 Definitions
Section 2 Measurement
Section 3 Quality

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Section 4 Requests for Services
Section 4.1 Request for Service
Section 4.2 Prospective Sale of Available Capacity
Section 4.3 Availability of Firm Service
Section 4.4 Obtaining Firm Service Within the Sales Timeline
Section 4.5 Obtaining Firm Service Outside the Sales Timeline
Section 4.6 Preparation of TSA
Section 4.7 Capacity Reserved for Future Expansion Projects
Section 4.8 Obtaining Interruptible Service
Section 4.9 Off-System Capacity
Section 4.10  Reserved
Section4.11  Electronic Execution of Agreements
Section 4.12  Evergreen
Section 4.13  Re-Contracting for a Higher Level of Service
Section 4.14  Right-of-First-Refusal
Section 4.15  Extension of Executed TSAs
Section 4.16  Creditworthiness Requirement
Section 4.17  Discounted Rates
Section 4.18  Negotiated Rate Authority
Section 4.19  Statutory Regulation
Section 4.20  Assignments
Section 4.21  Certification
Section 4.22  Heating Values
Section 4.23  Arbitration
Section 5 Service Conditions
Section 6 Nominations and Scheduling Procedures
Section 6.1 Scheduling of Receipts and Deliveries
Section 6.2 Capacity Allocation Procedure
Section 6.3 Adjustments to Confirmations due to Supply Underperformance
Section 6.4 Capacity Allocation in the Event of Force Majeure or Required
Maintenance
Section 6.5 Flow Day Diversion
Section 6.6 Pooling
Section 6.7 Improvement of Scheduling Priority
Section 7 Responsibility for Gas and Products
Section 8 Operating Provisions
Section 8.1 Firm Service
Section 8.2 Interruptible Service

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

FERC Gas Tariff

Part I: Overview

Section 1 - Table of Contents

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 9 Capacity Release Program
Section 9.1 Purpose
Section 9.2 Applicability
Section 9.3 Notice by Shipper Electing to Release Capacity
Section 9.4 Notice of Pre-Arranged Release
Section 9.5 Term of Released Capacity
Section 9.6 Availability of Released Capacity
Section 9.7 Open Season and Matching Period
Section 9.8 Bids for Released Capacity
Section 9.9 Awards of Released Capacity
Section 9.10  Execution of Agreements
Section 9.11  Notice of Completed Transactions
Section 9.12  Effective Date of Release and Acquisition
Section 9.13  Notice of Offer to Purchase Capacity
Section 9.14  Rates
Section 9.15  Marketing Fee
Section 9.16  Billing
Section 9.17  Nominations, Scheduling and Recalls
Section 9.18  Qualification for Participation in the Capacity Release Program
Section 9.19  Compliance by Acquiring Shipper
Section 9.20  Obligations of Releasing Shipper
Section 9.21  Flexible Receipt and Delivery Point(s)
Section 9.22  Refunds
Section 9.23  Right to Terminate a Temporary Capacity Release
Section 10 Imbalance Management
Section 10.1  Imbalance Administration
Section 10.2 Imbalance Resolution
Section 10.3  Cash Out
Section 10.4  Maintenance of System Integrity
Section 10.5  Allocation of Delivery Quantities
Section 10.6  Allocation of Receipt Quantities
Section 11 System Operational Parameters
Section11.1  Strained and Critical Operating Condition Procedures
Section 11.2  Flow Control Equipment
Section 11.3  Force Majeure
Section 12 Billing and Payment
Section 13 Fuel and L&U
Section 14 Penalties
Section 15 Reserved
Section 16 ~ Reservation Charge Credit
Section 17  Annual Charge Adjustment Surcharge
Section 18  Waivers

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Version 56.0.0

Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 19  Descriptive Headings

Section 20 Electronic Bulletin Board
Section 21 Affiliate-Related Information
Section 22 Adverse Claims to Natural Gas
Section 23~ Compliance with 18 CFR, Section 284.12
Section 24 Taxes

Section 25  Indemnification/Liability
Section 26 Complaint Procedures

Section 27 Miscellaneous Surcharges
Section 28 Reserved

Section 29 Reserved

Section 30 Reserved

Section 31 Reserved

Section 32 Reserved

Section 33 Reserved

Section 34 Reserved

Section 35 Reserved

Section 36 Reserved

Section 37 Article 11.2 Provisions

Part V: Forms of Transportation Service Agreements

(Explanation of TSA Tariff Sections)

Section 1 Rate Schedule FT-1
Section 2 Rate Schedule FT-2
Section 3 Rate Schedule FT-H
Section 4 Rate Schedule FTH-V
Section 5 Rate Schedule FDBS
Section 6 Rate Schedule NNTD
Section 7 Rate Schedule NNTH
Section 8 Rate Schedule IT-1
Section 9 Rate Schedule IHSW
Section 10  Rate Schedule ISS
Section 11  Rate Schedule PAL
Section 12 Rate Schedule OPAS

Part VI: Graphical lllustrations

Section 1

North/South System Map

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements

Section 1 Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQ000
Section 2 El Paso Marketing Company LLC #FT3AF000
Section 3 ConocoPhillips Company #FT276000

Section 4 Navajo Tribal Utility Authority #FT2ANO00O
Section 5 City of Las Cruces, NM #FT2AJ000

Section 6 City of Mesa, Arizona #FT2AE000-FT1EPNG

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

Section 7 Comision Federal de Electricidad ## T3CMO000
Section 8 El Paso Electric Company #H6223000

Section 9 EWM P1, LLC #FT3FMO000

Section 10  Southwest Gas Corporation Letter Agreement
Section11  Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. #982J
Section 12  AEPCO Letter Agreement

Section 13  Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612654-FT1EPNG

Section 14 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. ##T3EH000
Section 15 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. #FT3EJ000
Section 16 ~ Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612652-FT1EPNG

Section 17  Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. #H222\V000
Section 18  Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. #H4822F000
Section 19  Comision Federal de Electricidad. ##T3DP000
Section20  Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612653-FT1EPNG

Section 21 ~ Comision Federal de Electricidad#FT3DMO000
Section 22  Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT399000
Section 23 Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT369000
Section 24 Southwest Gas Corporation #FT28M000-FTAEPNG
Section 25  Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement
Section 26 Arizona Public Service Company #FT3HX000
Section 27 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39H000
Section 28  Arizona Public Service Company #H822E000
Section 29 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39D000
Section 30  Arizona Public Service Company #FT39E000
Section 31 Southern California Gas Company Letter Agreement
Section 32 Southern California Gas Company #9RBX

Section 33 Southern California Gas Company #611367-FT1EPNG
Section 34 Southern California Gas Company #FT37H000
Section 35  Reserved

Section 36 Reserved

Section 37 Southern California Gas Company #FT3A2000
Section 38  Tucson Electric Power Company Letter Agreement
Section 39  Tucson Electric Power Company #FT3AC000
Section 40  Tucson Electric Power Company #H222Q000-FH12EPNG
Section41  Tucson Electric Power Company #H222R000
Section42  UNS Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement

Section 43 UNS Gas, Inc. #FT3AB000

Section 44  UNS Gas, Inc. #H222P000

Section 45 UNS Gas, Inc. #H43229000

Section46  Texas Gas Service Company #H322A000

Section 47 Salt River Project Letter Agreement

Section 48  Salt River Project #H222T000

Section 49  Salt River Project #0A237000

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



Part I: Overview
Section 1 - Table of Contents
Version 56.0.0

El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

Section50  Texas Gas Service Company Letter Agreement
Section51  Texas Gas Service Company #FT3CP000

Section52  Texas Gas Service Company #H322B000

Section54  Texas Gas Service Company #0A232000

Section 55  City of Plains, Texas Letter Agreement

Section56  City of Plains, Texas #FX225000

Section 57 City of Morton, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 58  City of Morton, Texas #FX226000

Section59  City of McLean, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 60  City of McLean, Texas #FX223000

Section 61  City of Denver City, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 62  City of Denver City, Texas #FX227000

Section 63  City of Whiteface, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 64  City of Whiteface, Texas #FX222000

Section 65  City of Dumas, Texas Letter Agreement

Section 66  City of Dumas, Texas #FX224000

Section 67  Village of Corona, NM Letter Agreement

Section 68  Village of Corona, NM #FX229000

Section69  Town of Mountainair, NM Letter Agreement

Section 70  Town of Mountainair, NM #FX228000

Section 71 City of Lordsburg, NM Letter Agreement

Section 72 City of Lordsburg, NM #FX22B000

Section 73~ E.M.W. Gas Association Letter Agreement

Section 74  E.M.W. Gas Association # FX22A000

Section 75  ConocoPhillips Company Letter Agreement

Section 76 Reserved

Section 77 ConocoPhillips Company #FT3EA000

Section 78  Saavi Energy Solutions, LLC #611596-FT1EPNG
Section 79  Public Service Company of New Mexico Letter Agreement
Section 80  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EQ000
Section 81  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ER000
Section 82  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ET000
Section 83  Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EU000
Section 84  Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222W000
Section 85  Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222X000
Section 86 New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. Letter Agreement
Section 87  New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FV000

Section 88 New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FWO000
Section89  New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FX000

Section 90 New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FY000
Section91  Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3H4000
Section 92 Arizona Public Service Company #H822G000
Section 93  Reserved

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

Part VII: Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)
Section 94  Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. Letter Agreement
Section 95  Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. ##T3HH000
Section 96  Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. ##T3HJ000-FT1EPNG
Section 97  Arizona Public Service Company #0A239000
Section 98  Apache Corporation #6129560525-FT1EPNG
Section 99  Atmos Energy Corporation #H2232000
Section 100  Atmos Energy Corporation #H222Y000
Section 101  Atmos Energy Corporation #H2222000
Section 102  WPX Energy Marketing, LLC #FT3HGO000
Section 103 Atmos Energy Corporation #FT3J9000

List of Non-Conforming Agreements

Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQ000

Apache Corporation #6129560525-FT1EPNG

Apache Nitrogen Products, Inc. #97VV

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. Letter Agreement dated March 3, 2015 for Agreement
#FT3EHO000, #FT3EJ000, #H222\V000 and #H822F000

Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement dated April 3, 2013 for Agreement
#FT24T000,#FT39H000, #H822E000, #FT39D000, #FT39E000 and #0OA22X000

Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement dated August 13, 2013 to amend the Letter
Agreement dated April 3, 2013

Arizona Public Service Company OPAS Agreement #0A239000

Atmos Energy Corporation FTH-12 Agreement #H2232000

Atmos Energy Corporation FTH-12 Agreement #H222Y000

Atmos Energy Corporation FTH-12 Agreement #H2222000

Atmos Energy Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT3J9000

Chemical Lime Company of Arizona #982F

City of Benson, Arizona #982B

City of Deming #982H

City of Denver City, Texas #FX227000

City of Denver City, Texas Letter Agreement dated September 10, 2014 for Agreement #FX227000

City of Dumas, Texas #FX224000

City of Dumas, Texas Letter Agreement dated November 12, 2014 for Agreement #FX224000

City of Lordsburg #FX22B000

City of Lordsburg, NM Letter Agreement dated January 9, 2015 for Agreement #FX22B000

City of McLean, Texas #FX223000

City of McLean, Texas Letter Agreement dated September 10, 2014 for Agreement #FX223000

City of Morton, Texas #FX226000

City of Morton, Texas Letter Agreement dated July 16, 2014 for Agreement #FX226000

City of Plains, Texas #FX225000

City of Plains, Texas Letter Agreement dated July 16, 2014 for Agreement #FX225000

City of Safford, Arizona #9824

City of Socorro, New Mexico #9828

City of Whiteface, Texas #FX222000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

List of Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

City of Whiteface, Texas Letter Agreement dated September 10, 2014 for Agreement #FX222000

City of Willcox, Arizona #97YU

Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3DMO000

Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3DP000

ConocoPhillips Company Letter Agreement dated February 20, 2015 for Agreement #FT3E9000,
#FT3EAO000, #FT3EBO00O, #FT276000, #FT3E2000 and #FT3DJ000

Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. #982J

El Paso Electric Company #H6223000

El Paso Marketing Company LLC #FT3AF000

E.M.W. Gas Association #FX22A000

E.M.W. Gas Assocation Letter Agreement dated December 29, 2014 for Agreement #FX22A000

Freeport-McMoRan Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT2CE000

Freeport-McMoRan Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT2CF000

Graham County Utilities, Inc. #97ZP

Las Cruces, New Mexico City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AG000

Las Cruces, New Mexico City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AH000

Las Cruces, New Mexico City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AJ000

Mesa, Arizona City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AE000-FT1EPNG

Mesa, Arizona City of, FT-1 Agreement #FT2AF000

Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT369000

MGI Supply, Ltd. Master Replacement Agreement dated November 28, 1997

MGI Supply, Ltd. IT-1 Agreement #9HJH

MGI Supply, Ltd. IT-1 Agreement #9L5N

Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612654-FT1EPNG

Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612652-FT1EPNG

Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612653-FT1EPNG

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority FT-1 Agreement #FT2AL000

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority FT-1 Agreement #FT2AMO000

Navajo Tribal Utility Authority FT-1 Agreement #FT2AN00O

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. Letter Agreement dated November 23, 2015 for Agreement
#FT3FV000, #FT3FWO000, #FT3FX000 and #FT3FY000

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. Letter Agreement dated November 16, 2016 for Agreement
#FT3HHO00 and #FT3HJ000

Public Service Company of New Mexico Letter Agreement dated May 13, 2015 for Agreement
#FT3EQOOQ0, #FT3ER000, #FT3ETO000, #FT3EU000, #H222W000 and #H222X000

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement
and Power District OPASA #0OA237000

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement
and Power District Letter Agreement dated November 22, 2013 for Agreement #0A233000 and
#H222T000

Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement

and Power District Master PAL Agreement

Southern California Gas Company Letter Agreement dated June 6, 2013 for Agreement #9RBX,

#FTUDOOO, #FT37H000, #FT37J000, #FT323000 and #FT3A2000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

List of Non-Conforming Agreements (Continued)

Sterling Natural Gas, Inc. #982T

Southwest Gas Corporation Letter Agreement

Southwest Gas Corporation FT-1 Agreement #FT28M000-FTAEPNG

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement dated June 23, 2014 for
Agreement #FT3CP000, #H322A000, #H322B000 and #0A232000

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. #0A232000

Town of Mountainair, NM Letter Agreement dated December 8, 2014 for Agreement #FX228000

Town of Mountainair #FX228000

Tucson Electric Power Company Letter Agreement dated August 1, 2013 for Agreement
#FT3ACO000, #H222R000 and #H222Q000-FH12EPNG

UNS Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement dated August 1, 2013 for Agreement #H3229000, #FT3AB000,
#H2229000 and #0A22Z000

Village of Corona, NM Letter Agreement dated December 8, 2014 for Agreement #FX229000
Village of Corona, NM #FX229000

Zia Natural Gas Company #9823

List of Non-Conforming Negotiated Rate Agreements
Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQ000
Apache Corporation #6129560525-FT1EPNG
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3EH000
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3EJ000
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FTH-12 Agreement #H222\000
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. FTH-8 Agreement #H822F000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT39D000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT39E000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT39H000
Arizona Public Service Company FT-1 Agreement #FT3HX000
Arizona Public Service Company FTH-8 Agreement #H822E000
Arizona Public Service Company FTH-8 Agreement #H822G000
Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3CMO000
Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3H4000
ConocoPhillips Company FT-1 Agreement #FT276000
ConocoPhillips Company FT-1 Agreement #FT3EA000
EWM P1, LLC Agreement #FT3FM000
Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V. #FT399000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FV000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FW000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FX000
New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3FY000
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. ## T3HH000
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. #/ T3HJ000-FT1EPNG
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3EQ000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview
FERC Gas Tariff Section 1 - Table of Contents
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

List of Non-Conforming Negotiated Rate Agreements (Continued)
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3ER000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3ET000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FT-1 Agreement #FT3EU000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FTH-12 Agreement #H222W000
Public Service Company of New Mexico FTH-12 Agreement #H222X000
Saaavi Energy Solutions, LLC FT-1 Agreement #611596-FT1EPNG
Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement
and Power District FTH-12 Agreement #H222T000
Southern California Gas Company FT-1 Agreement #611367-FT1EPNG
Tucson Electric Power Company FT-1 Agreement #FT3AC000
Tucson Electric Power Company FTH-12 Agreement #H222R000
Tucson Electric Power Company FTH-12 Agreement #H222Q000-FH12EPNG
UNS Gas, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3AB000
UNS Gas, Inc. FTH-12 Agreement #H222P000
UNS Gas, Inc. FTH-3 Agreement #H3229000
Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. FT-1 Agreement #FT3CP000
Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. FTH-3 Agreement #H322B000
Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. FTH-3 Agreement #H322A000
WPX Energy Marketing, LLC FT-1 Agreement #FT3HGO000

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part I: Overview

FERC Gas Tariff

Section 1 - Table of Contents

Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 56.0.0

Third Revised VVolume No. 2

Special rate schedules consisting of individual contracts between Transporter and various interstate
pipeline system customers covering special gas transportation or exchange of natural gas. A
detailed index of rate schedules is included in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised
Volume No. 2.

Rate Schedules

X-42

T-18

T-23

T-30

T-31

T-32

T-33

Gas Exchange Agreement between El Paso Natural
Gas Company and Atlantic Richfield Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Pacific Interstate
Transmission Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between EIl Paso
Natural Gas Company and Minco Oil and Gas Co.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Tenneco Oil Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Tenneco Oil Company.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Conoco Inc.

Gas Transportation Agreement between El Paso
Natural Gas Company and Conoco Inc.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming

Version 55.0.0

NON-CONFORMING AGREEMENTS

Section 1 Anadarko Energy Services Company #FT3GQO000
Section 2 El Paso Marketing Company LLC #FT3AF000
Section 3 ConocoPhillips Company #FT276000

Section 4 Navajo Tribal Utility Authority #FT2ANO0O
Section 5 City of Las Cruces, NM #FT2AJ000

Section 6 City of Mesa, Arizona #FT2AE000-FT1EPNG
Section 7 Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3CMO000
Section 8 El Paso Electric Company #H6223000

Section 9 EWM P1, LLC #FT3FMO000

Section 10 Southwest Gas Corporation Letter Agreement
Section 11 Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. #982J
Section 12 AEPCO Letter Agreement

Section 13 Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612654-FT1EPNG

Section 14 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #FT3EH000
Section 15 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #FT3EJ000
Section 16 Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612652-FT1EPNG

Section 17 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #H222V000
Section 18 Arizona Electric Power Cooperative #H822F000
Section 19 Comision Federal de Electricidad#FT3DP000
Section 20 Mex Gas Supply, S.L. #612653-FT1EPNG

Section 21 Comision Federal de Electricidad#FT3DMO000
Section 22 Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V.#FT399000
Section 23 Mexicana de Cobre, S.A. de C.V.#FT369000
Section 24 Southwest Gas Corporation #FT28M000-FTAEPNG
Section 25 Arizona Public Service Company Letter Agreement
Section 26 Arizona Public Service Company #FT3HX000
Section 27 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39H000
Section 28 Arizona Public Service Company #H822E000
Section 29 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39D000
Section 30 Arizona Public Service Company #FT39E000
Section 31 Southern California Gas Company Letter Agreement
Section 32 Southern California Gas Company #9RBX

Section 33 Southern California Gas Company #611367-FT1EPNG
Section 34 Southern California Gas Company #FT37H000
Section 35 Reserved

Section 36 Reserved

Section 37 Southern California Gas Company #FT3A2000
Section 38 Tucson Electric Power Company Letter Agreement
Section 39 Tucson Electric Power Company #FT3AC000
Section 40 Tucson Electric Power Company #H222Q000-FH12EPNG
Section 41 Tucson Electric Power Company #H222R000

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

FERC Gas Tariff

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 42
Section 43
Section 44
Section 45
Section 46
Section 47
Section 48
Section 49
Section 50
Section 51
Section 52

Section 54
Section 55
Section 56
Section 57
Section 58
Section 59
Section 60
Section 61
Section 62
Section 63
Section 64
Section 65
Section 66
Section 67
Section 68
Section 69
Section 70
Section 71
Section 72
Section 73
Section 74
Section 75
Section 76
Section 77
Section 78
Section 79
Section 80
Section 81
Section 82
Section 83
Section 84
Section 85
Section 86

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Part VII: Non-Conforming

UNS Gas, Inc. Letter Agreement

UNS Gas, Inc. #FT3AB000

UNS Gas, Inc. #H222P000

UNS Gas, Inc. #H3229000

Texas Gas Service Company #H322A000
Salt River Project Letter Agreement

Salt River Project #H222T000

Salt River Project #0A237000

Texas Gas Service Company Letter Agreement
Texas Gas Service Company #FT3CP000
Texas Gas Service Company #H322B000

Texas Gas Service Company #0A232000
City of Plains, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Plains, Texas #FX225000

City of Morton, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Morton, Texas #FX226000

City of McLean, Texas Letter Agreement
City of McLean, Texas #FX223000

City of Denver City, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Denver City, Texas #FX227000
City of Whiteface, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Whiteface, Texas #FX222000

City of Dumas, Texas Letter Agreement
City of Dumas, Texas #FX224000

Village of Corona, NM Letter Agreement
Village of Corona, NM #FX229000

Town of Mountainair, NM Letter Agreement
Town of Mountainair, NM #FX228000
City of Lordsburg, NM Letter Agreement
City of Lordsburg, NM #FX22B000
E.M.W. Gas Association Letter Agreement
E.M.W. Gas Association #FX22A000
ConocoPhillips Company Letter Agreement
Reserved

ConocoPhillips Company #FT3EA000

Saavi Energy Solutions, LLC #611596-FT1EPNG

Version 55.0.0

Public Service Company of New Mexico Letter Agreement
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EQ000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ER000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3ET000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #FT3EU000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222W000
Public Service Company of New Mexico #H222X000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. Letter Agreement

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

FERC Gas Tariff

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Section 87
Section 88
Section 89
Section 90
Section 91
Section 92
Section 93
Section 94
Section 95
Section 96
Section 97
Section 98
Section 99
Section 100
Section 101
Section 102
Section 103

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Part VII: Non-Conforming

Version 55.0.0

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FV000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FW000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FX000

New Mexico Gas Company, Inc. #FT3FY000

Comision Federal de Electricidad #FT3H4000

Arizona Public Service Company #H822G000

Reserved

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. Letter Agreement
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. #FT3HHO000
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. #FT3HJ000-FT1EPNG
Arizona Public Service Company #0A239000

Apache Corporation #6129560525-FT1EPNG

Atmos Energy Corporation #H2232000

Atmos Energy Corporation #H222Y000

Atmos Energy Corporation #H2222000

WPX Energy Marketing, LLC #FT3HGO000

Atmos Energy Corporation #FT3J9000

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
Agreement No-610525-FT1LEPNG
PotoSehodnle =0
2obyoon

APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)
Pated-—November28-2017Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Firm Transportation Service Agreement

Rate Schedule FT-1

Between

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Version 1.0.0

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

And

APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

99— Negotiated-Rater—Yes—X—No——Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

Dated: May 22, 2019

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

The Parties identified below, in consideration of their mutual promises, agree as follows:

1. Transporter: EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
2. Shipper: APACHE CORPORATION
3. Applicable Tariff and Incorporation by Reference: Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff Third Revised

Volume No. 1A, as the same may be amended or superseded from time to time (‘Tariff"). This
Adgreement in all respects shall be subject to and shall incorporate as if set forth herein the provisions of
the Tariff as filed with, and made effective by, the FERC as same may change from time to time.
Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings given to them in
the Tariff.

4. Changes in Rates and Terms: Transporter shall have the right to propose to the FERC changes in its
rates and terms of service, and this Agreement shall be deemed to include any changes which are made
effective pursuant to FERC order or regulation or provisions of law, without prejudice to Shipper's right to
protest the same.

5. Transportation Service: Transportation service at and between primary receipt point(s) and primary
delivery point(s) shall utilize a Flow Path and shall be transported on a firm basis in accordance with the
Tariff. Receipt and delivery of quantities at alternate receipt point(s) and/or alternate delivery point(s)
shall be in accordance with the Tariff.

Transporter will render transportation service to Shipper pursuant to this Agreement in accordance with
Part 284, Subparts B and/or G of the FERC’s Regqulations. For any service rendered by Transporter
pursuant to Part 284 Subpart B of the FERC’s Regulations, Shipper’'s certification (supplied
contemporaneously herewith), as required by 18 CFR 284.102(e) and Section 4.1(j)-(I) of Transporter’'s

Tariff, will apply.

The parties recognize that Transporter must construct additional facilities in order to provide
transportation _service for Shipper under this Agreement, which may include certain system
enhancements including piping and valve modifications near EPNG’s Pit Bull Receipt Point and an
interconnect with the proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder Morgan
Texas Pipeline LLC (“Project Facilities”). Transporter's obligations under this Agreement are subject to
the receipt by Transporter of all necessary requlatory approvals, permits and other authorizations for the
Project Facilities in_a form and substance satisfactory to Transporter in _its sole discretion. If the
requirements of this paragraph are not fully satisfied, then Transporter may terminate this Agreement,
without liability of any kind to Shipper, by providing Shipper not less than five (5) business days’ advance
written notice of such termination, in which case the Prior Agreement described in Section 13 of this
Agreement shall be reinstated.

6. Receipt Points, Delivery Points and Flow Paths: Shipper agrees to tender gas for transportation
service and Transporter agrees to accept receipt quantities at the primary receipt point(s) identified in
Exhibit A. Transporter agrees to provide transportation service and deliver gas to Shipper (or for
Shipper's account) at the primary delivery point(s) identified in Exhibit A. Receipts and deliveries of gas
for transportation service shall be accommodated by the Flow Path(s) identified on Exhibit A. Minimum
and maximum delivery pressures, as applicable, are listed on Exhibit A.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

13— Effect onPrior-Agreement{s)N/A:7. Rates and Surcharges: As set forth in Exhibit B, Shipper shall

pay the applicable maximum tariff rate unless otherwise provided. Transporter and Shipper may mutually
agree to a discounted rate or to a negotiated rate pursuant to the rate provisions of Rate Schedule FT-1
and Section 4.17 or Section 4.18 of the GT&C.

8. Exhibits A and B, attached to this Agreement, are hereby incorporated by reference as part of this
Agreement.
9. Negotiated Rate: Yes X No

10. Transportation Contract Demand ("TCD"):

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
TCD
(Dth/d) Time Period
200,000 July 15, 2019 through the day preceding PCD (as
defined in 11)
577,000 PCD through the Expiration Date (as defined in 11)
11. Term of Firm Transportation Service:

12.

Beginning: July 15, 2019

Ending: The 10% anniversary of the PCD (“Expiration Date”)

For purposes of this Agreement, the Project Commencement Date (“PCD”) will be the later of (a) the date
the Project Facilities described in Section 5 of this Agreement are completed and ready for service, and
Transporter is_authorized to place Project Facilities into _service, and (b) the in-service date of the
proposed Gulf Coast Express Project previously announced by Kinder Morgan Texas Pipeline LLC.

If PCD has not occurred by October 1, 2020, Transporter and Shipper shall each have the right, but not
the obligation, to terminate this Agreement by providing notice of termination to the other party on or
before November 1, 2020.

A contractual right-of-first-refusal shall apply to this Agreement, pursuant to Section 4.14 of the GT&C.

Notices, Statements, and Bills:

To Shipper:

Apache Corporation

2000 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 100

Houston, TX 77056

Attn: Eric Crabtree

To Transporter: See “Points of Contact” in the Tariff.

13.

Effect on Prior Agreement(s): When this Agreement becomes effective, it shall supersede and cancel

14.

the following agreement(s) between the Parties: Agreement No. 610525-FT1EPNG, originally dated
November 28, 2017.

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

Governing Law: Transporter and Shipper expressly agree that the laws of the State of Colorado shall

govern the validity, construction, interpretation and effect of this Agreement and of the applicable Tariff
provisions. This Agreement is subject to all applicable rules, requlations, or orders issued by any court or
requlatory agency with proper jurisdiction. (Agreements executed prior to January 1, 2006 will be subject
to the governing law provisions stated in such Agreements.)

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

aoreed to.thi and agroed.to thi

dav of 2017 dav of 2017
S t &

Tty ot T eI oy o U

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed by
electronic means and an electronic signature shall be treated in all respects as having the same effect as a hand
written signature.

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. APACHE CORPORATION
1 2
3 4
Accepted and agreed to this Accepted and agreed to this
5 6 7 8
day of ,2019. day of ,2019.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.1 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit A
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
Agreement No-610525-FT1LEPNG
EXHIBITA
To-Fhe

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.1 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit A
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

EXHIBIT A
To The
Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION

(Shipper)

Dated: May 22, 2019

Effective Dates: July 15, 2019 through the day preceding PCD (as defined in {11)

Maximum Quantity-D-Code (Dth/d) 1/
peivery [ Deluat
Primary Rec Primary Del Elow V@ Pressure S
Receipt PIN Delivery PIN Path Jan Eeb h April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec (p.s.i.q) uNot
PIN Name — PIN Name — —_ - Not less —
greater
than 2/
than 2/
IPELSPRI 49444|DPECSTRL | 49748 VA 200,000 200,000| 200,000{ 200,000| 200,000( 200,000| 200,000| 200,000| 200,000/ 200,000 200,000| 200,000
TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT DEMAND 200,000 200,000| 200,000( 200,000| 200,000( 200,000| 200,000| 200,000| 200,000/ 200,000( 200,000| 200,000
Effective Dates: PCD through the Expiration Date (as defined in 11)
Maximum Quantity-D-Code (Dth/d) 1/
P”—m?’\l Primary Lloors Delivery Pressure
Receipt | Rec - Del Elow q Pressure :
Delivery PIN S Jan Eeb March | April May | June | July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec P e (p.s.i.q) Not
EIN Ll Name Ll e R reater than 2/
Name - less than 2/ areater than &/
IPELSPRI | 49444| New GCX delivery | TBD VA |577,000|577,000|577,000 (577,000(577,000{577,000{577,000(577,000(577,000(577,000(577,000(577,000
at Waha
TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT DEMAND 577,000(577,000( 577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000|577,000
Notes:

1/ The sum of the Maximum Quantities identified above is equal to Shipper's Transportation Contract Demand for that Month.

2/ Unless otherwise specified on this Exhibit A, the pressure(s) for the point(s) listed above shall be the pressure existing from time to time at
the metering facility; provided, however, Transporter reserves the right to deliver guantities at pressures up to the MAOP of that facility.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
Agreement No. 610525-FF1EPNG
EXHIBITB
FoFhe
Rate-Schedule FT-1
between
and
APACHE CORPORATION
~(Shipper)
Primary Primary
Receipt Delivery Authorized
Point{s) Point{s) Effective Dates Reservation-Rate-1/ Usage Rate-1/ Overrun-Rate 1/ Fuel-2/ Surcharges-3/
. TFhe CommencementDate
As-listed-in As-listed-in .
Exhibit A Exhibit A stated-in-fii-through &a) te) (Lb)
Aslisted-in Aslisted-in Janvary-1—2019-through-the
Exhibit A E xhibitA Expiration Date stated in-f11 &a) e} xe)

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

FERC Gas Tariff

Part VII: Non-Conforming
Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B

Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
Agreement No. 610525-FF1EPNG
EXHIBIT B (CONTINUED)
To-The
Rate-Schedule FT-1
between
and
ARPACHE CORPORATION
+Shipper}

! it ifioati ) (s : . | | |
Location{s) Number{(PIN} Location{s} Number(PIN}  Effective-Dates Rate-1/ Ratel/ OverrunRatel/ FEuel2/
IPELSPRI 49444
RPBULLE 47887
ICELERO 800907 DRECSTRL 49748
TYHLAKE 801266 HONEWA 304621
IBLAKEDR 49073 MWESTARW 302075 See §11 @a) “e)

WAHA 302404 IMNDZTRL 48148

ARM-Energy’s-future WAHATRAN 302407

1600

NMALERO 304945
INORBAJA 304693
DSCALEHR 301046

IPELSPRI 49444 DSCALTOR 332503 See 11 Ea)ytd)
DPG&ETOPR 314604

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
Agreement No. 610525-FF1EPNG

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming

FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0
Agreement No-610525-FT1LEPNG

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

EXHIBIT B
ToThe
Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1

between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION
(Shipper)
Dated: May 22, 2019
Primary Primary
Receipt Delivery Usage Rate Authorized Surcharge
Point(s) Point(s) Effective Dates Reservation Rate 1/ 1/ Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ s 3/
As listed in As listed in July 15, 2019 through the PCD

Exhibit A Exhibit A . (as defined inqﬂll) (1a) (1e) (1b)

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming
Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B

Version 1.0.0
As listed in As listed in PCD through the Expiration Date
Exhibit A Exhibit A (as defined in 111) (a) (e)
Primary and Alternate Point Primary and Alternate Point
Receipt Point(s) / Identification Delivery Point(s) / Identification Reservation Usage Authorized Surcharges
Location(s) Number (PIN) Location(s) Number (PIN)  Effective Dates Rate 1/ Ratel/ Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ 3/
IPELSPRI 49444
IPITBULL 47887 DPECSTRL 49748
ICELERO 800907 ILONEWA 301621
ITYHLAKE 801266 IWESTARW 302075
IBLAKEDR 49073 IMNDZTRL 48148 See 11 (1a) (1e)
WAHA 302404 WAHATRAN 302407
ISALTCRK 50498 New GCX Delivery at Waha TBD
IVALERO 301945
INORBAJA 301693
DSCALEHR 301016
IPELSPRI 49444 DSCALTOP 332503 See {11 (1a)(ic)
DPG&ETOP 314604
B-1

Issued on: June 14, 2019

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
FERC Gas Tariff

Third Revised Volume No. 1A

Part VII: Non-Conforming

itB

Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhib
Version 1.0.0
Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG
EXHIBIT B
ToThe

Firm Transportation Service Agreement

Rate Schedule FT-1
between

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

and
APACHE CORPORATION

(Shipper)
Dated: May 22, 2019

Primary and Alternate Point Primary and Alternate Point
Receipt Point(s) / Identification Delivery Point(s) / Identification Reservation Usage Authorized Surcharges
Location(s) Number (PIN) Location(s) Number (PIN) Effective Dates Rate 1/ Ratel/ Overrun Rate 1/ Fuel 2/ 3/
IPELSPRI 49444
IPITBULL 47887
ICELERO 800907
ITYHLAKE 801266 IVALEROW 301945
IBLAKEDR 49073 IOASISWA 301701 See 11 (a)1d) (e)
WAHA 302404
ISALTCRK 50498
IVALERO 301945
Notes:

1/ Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, the rates for service shall be Transporter's maximum rates, as may be changed from time

to time, for service under Rate Schedule FT-1 or other superseding Rate Schedules. The reservation rate shall be payable regardless of

quantities transported.

la/ As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter’s Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $1.3688 per Dth per

month which shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 reservation rate for the corresponding rate

zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff and which shall be payable regardless of quantities transported.

1b/ _ As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.0450 per Dth per

day which shall apply to Authorized Overrun quantities actually delivered by Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper’'s account) up to 40,000

Dth per day. The rates charged under this Footnote (1b), up to the volume limitation in the preceding sentence, shall not be subject to the

applicable maximum or _minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 Daily Authorized Overrun rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in

Transporter’s Tariff.

Issued on: June 14, 2019

B-2

Effective on: July 15, 2019



El Paso Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Part VII: Non-Conforming
FERC Gas Tariff Section 98.2 - Apache Corporation #612956-FT1EPNG Exhibit B
Third Revised Volume No. 1A Version 1.0.0

Agreement No. 612956-FT1EPNG

EXHIBIT B
To The
Firm Transportation Service Agreement
Rate Schedule FT-1
between
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
and
APACHE CORPORATION

(Shipper)
Dated: May 22, 2019

1c/ _As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.1050 per Dth per
day in _addition to the monthly Reservation Rate set forth in Footnote (1a) to be charged only on quantities of gas actually delivered by
Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper's account) at these points. The rates charged under this Footnote (1c) shall not be subject to the
applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 reservation rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff.

1d/ __As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter's Tariff, the parties agree to the following negotiated rate(s) of $0.0500 per Dth per
day in _addition to the monthly Reservation Rate set forth in Footnote (1a) to be charged only on quantities of gas actually delivered by
Transporter to Shipper (or for Shipper's account) at these points. The rates charged under this Footnote (1d) shall not be subject to the
applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 reservation rate for the corresponding rate zone as set forth in Transporter’s Tariff.

le/ __As provided in Section 4.18 of the GT&C of Transporter’s Tariff, the parties agree the usage rate for this Agreement shall be a negotiated
usage rate and shall not be subject to the applicable maximum or minimum Rate Schedule FT-1 usage rates for service from the applicable
Primary and Alternate Receipt Points and to the Primary and Alternate Delivery Points set forth in this Exhibit B, up to the Maximum Quantity
levels set forth in Exhibit A and up to the point-specific Authorized Overrun levels set forth in Footnote (1b) above. The negotiated usage
rate shall be $0.0000 per Dekatherm.

2/ Fuel and L&U shall be as stated on Transporter's Statement of Rates in the Tariff, as they may be changed from time to time, unless
otherwise agreed between the Parties.

3/ Surcharges, if applicable: Unless otherwise specified, all applicable surcharges shall be the maximum surcharge rate as stated on the
Statement of Rates, as they may be changed from time to time.

ACA:
The ACA Surcharge shall be assessed pursuant to Section 17 of the GT&C of the Tariff.

Issued on: June 14, 2019 Effective on: July 15, 2019



	Transmittal Letter
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Clean Tariff Sections
	Marked Tariff Sections
	MARKED TARIFF SECTIONS.pdf
	MARKED TARIFF SECTIONS
	Marked Order No. 587-U - Compliance Filing - IT FDD.pdf





